
(EN) HOW TO USE:
Please read all instructions before use and retain for future use.
THIS DEVICE IS DESIGNED EXCLUSIVELY FOR DOMESTIC USE. ONLY USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ITS
INTENDED USE AS DESCRIBED IN THIS MANUAL.
1. Select brush, note what type of makeup is on the brush - is it powder or liquid makeup?
2. Now select the best �tting (E) COLLAR and push the brush in, until it is held �rm and straight.
3. Push the (C) PEBBLE into the square hole at the bottom of the (E) COLLAR. Check the (C) PEBBLE is securely 
attached to the (E) COLLAR and brush in a straight line. Adjust the brush if necessary. Any slight leaning will a�ect 
the ability to clean and dry, and may cause it to rattle.
4. Filling the (B) BOWL:
i. For powder (for example: blusher, bronzer and loose powder), squeeze a small amount (4ml/0.14�oz) of your 
preferred anti-bacterial liquid soap into the (B) BOWL. Please consult your brush manufacturer for advice on the 
best cleaner to use. Add warm water to the bowl until the water level is half the height of the brush bristles you 
wish to clean. 
ii. For liquid makeup (for example foundation), add 1x sachet, 10-20ml (0.34-0.68�oz) of (A) STYLPRO Makeup Brush 
Cleanser, depending on brush size (sold separately at www.stylpro.co.uk), into the bowl. Ensure the solution level is 
less than half the height of the brush bristles you wish to clean.
5. Softly dunk the brush up and down in the liquid, pressing the brush lightly into the (B) BOWL to open the bristles 
slightly. Work liquid into the bristles. Repeat for 5 seconds. To avoid damaging the brush do not allow the metal 
ferrule go under the water/cleanser level. For best results you may need to lean the bowl at a slight angle to create a 
small pool of cleanser to dunk the brush in.
6. After 5-10 seconds: whilst gently pressing the brush down in the (B) BOWL, switch on the (C) PEBBLE. Gently lift 
the (C) PEBBLE – the brush will start to spin rapidly, causing the liquid to splash up. Slowly move the brush up and 
down for 10 seconds, keeping the brush underneath the liquid level at all times. At this stage, if the brush is not 
aligned straight, it might start to wobble from side to side and rattle against the (B) BOWL. If this happens, loosen 
your grip and place a �nger gently on the top of the (C) PEBBLE. If this does not resolve the problem, switch o� the 
(C) PEBBLE and consult the FAQs at www.stylpro.co.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze.
7.  After 5-10 seconds - Gradually lift the spinning brush out of the liquid (but keep inside the (B) BOWL and leave it 
to spin above the liquid level. As the brush lifts from the dirty liquid, the bristles will splay out and you will see the 
water/cleanser and dirt being spun out of the brush. Leave the brush spinning above the liquid. After 10 seconds 
switch o� the (C) PEBBLE. Repeat this step if you would like it drier. Reshape the bristles with your �ngers if 
necessary. WARNING: Do not over-spin as this may damage the brush. We advise you NOT to spin dry continuously 
for more than 10 seconds at a time, then check the brush and if still wet,repeat.
8. Detach the (E) COLLAR from the (C) PEBBLE remove brush from (E) COLLAR.
9. Wash the (B) BOWL in the dishwasher or by hand with soap and warm water.

This device is NOT a toy. Keep out of reach of young children younger than 10 years. Children should be supervised 
to ensure that they do not play with device. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision.
This device can be used by children ages 10 years and above with adult supervision, and by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or, lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if, they understand the hazards involved.
Only use the appliance with the supplied attachments. If damaged, only replace it with one of the original types to 
avoid an electrical hazard. Only use cleaning solutions as detailed under ‘Directions for use’. ALWAYS keep the 
device away from hot or heated surfaces and avoid direct sunlight. NEVER use attachments other than those we 
supply. NEVER use the appliance if it is damaged or broken to avoid injuries. NEVER attempt to disassemble or 
modify the device as this could place the user at risk and invalidates the guarantee.
WARNING: Do not use this appliance use this product near bathrooms, showers, basins or other vessels containing 
water and do not immerse in water or any other liquids. This device is NOT waterproof. Keep these instructions safe 
for future reference.
BATTERIES: This makeup brush cleaner operates with 2 x AAA 1.5 V batteries. For best performance, use
an alkaline battery. Always use the battery by the recommended use-by-date. Install 2 x AAA batteries at correct
direction, ensuring that the battery is �tted the right way around observing the + and – signs on the battery and 
product. Always seek medical advice if you believe a battery has been swallowed. Always store batteries in a well 
ventilated cool dry place away from direct sunlight. Always keep batteries out of the reach of young children. Used 

batteries should not be disposed of with the household waste. Please recycle batteries at special collection 
points or return them to your retailer. Never place the battery in a �re or mutilate the battery as it may burst 
or release toxic materials. Never puncture, crush, dent or dismantle batteries or attempt to revive batteries by 

heating, charging or other means. If the appliance is not used for long periods of time, do not leave the battery 
inserted (danger of leakage). Remove the battery when not in use for extended periods of time. In the instance of 
battery leakage occurring and coming into contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with lots of water. Do 
not allow conductive materials such as rings, bracelets or Keys to touch the batteries, otherwise a short circuit may 
cause the batteries and/or conductive material to overheat and cause burns.
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT: PLEASE RECYCLE USED BATTERIES AT YOUR NEAREST RECYCLING CENTRE. 
THIS SYMBOL ON THE PRODUCT AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS MEANS THAT USED ELECTRICAL AND 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) SHOULD NOT BE MIXED WITH GENERAL HOUSEHOLD WASTE. FOR PROPER 
TREATMENT, RECOVERY AND RECYCLING, PLEASE TAKE THIS PRODUCT TO DESIGNATED COLLECTION POINTS WHERE 
IT WILL BE ACCEPTED FREE OF CHARGE. ALTERNATIVELY, IN SOME COUNTRIES, YOU MAY BE ABLE TO RETURN YOUR 
PRODUCTS TO YOUR LOCAL RETAILER UPON PURCHASE OF AN EQUIVALENT NEW PRODUCT. DISPOSING OF THIS 
PRODUCT CORRECTLY WILL HELP SAVE VALUABLE RESOURCES AND PREVENT ANY POTENTIAL NEGATIVE EFFECTS 
ON HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT WHICH MIGHT OTHERWISE ARISE FROM INAPPROPRIATE WASTE 
HANDLING. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR FURTHER DETAILS OF YOUR NEAREST DESIGNATED 
COLLECTION POINT. PENALTIES MAY BE APPLICABLE FOR INCORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS WASTE, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH YOUR NATIONAL LEGISLATION. FOR BUSINESS USERS IN THE EUROPEAN UNION: IF YOU WISH TO DISCARD 
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR DEALER OR SUPPLIER FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION. 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH EC
DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC: At the end of its working life, the product must not be disposed of as urban waste. It must 
be taken to a special local authority di�erentiated waste collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.
Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids possible negative consequences for the environment and 
health, deriving from inappropriate disposal and enables the constituent materials to be recovered to obtain 
signi�cant savings in energy and resources. As a reminder of the need to dispose of household appliance separately, 
the product is marked with crossed-out wheeled dustbin.
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH EPA IN USA: Electronic waste (called e-waste) is a 
term used to describe electronics that are nearing the end of their useful life and are discarded, donated, or 
recycled. Although donating and recycling electronic devices conserves natural resources, you may still choose to 
dispose of e-waste by contacting your local land�ll and requesting a designated e-waste drop o� location. Be aware 
that although there are many options for disposal, it is your responsibility to ensure that the location chosen is 
reputable and certi�ed. Visit the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Electronics Donation and Recycling 
webpage for additional information on donating and recycling electronics. For information on recycling regulations 
and facilities in your state, visit the EPA Regulations, Initiatives, and Research on Electronics Stewardship webpage. 
DO NOT DISPOSE IN REGULAR HOUSEHOLD WASTE.
UKCA & CE MARKING: UK/EU – DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY: STYLIDEAS LTD DECLARES THAT STYLPRO 
COMPLIES WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER RELEVANT PROVISIONS. A COPY OF THE DECLARATION 
OF CONFORMITY IS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, 
ESSEX, IG10 2RW, UK. OBELIS S.A, BD. GÉNÉRAL WAHIS 53, B-1030 BRUSSELS, BELGIUM.
WARRANTY: IN THE USA THE STYLPRO LIMITED WARRANTY LASTS 1 YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE. PLEASE 
KEEP THE ORIGINAL RECEIPT FOR WARRANTY SERVICE. FOR SERVICE OR REPAIR DURING THIS WARRANTY PERIOD, 
EMAIL TEAMTOM@STYLIDEAS.COM OR CALL +44 (0)20 3225 5559 WITH PROOF OF PURCHASE.
IMPORTANT: THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENTS, MISUSE, ALTERATIONS, 
ABUSE, LACK OF REASONABLE CARE OR USE OTHER THAN DESCRIBED IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS, OR PERFORMANCE 
OF SERVICE OR REPAIRS BY AN UNAUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE. THIS WARRANTY IS VALID ONLY ON MERCHANDISE 
SOLD BY AUTHORISED RETAILERS. NOTE, THE ITEM MUST BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED PRIOR TO RETURN.
IN THE EU this product is guaranteed for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase, against mechanical and 
electrical defects. It is particularly important that you carefully read the instructions provided, in order to get 
maximum use from this product. This guarantee is only valid if the appliance is used solely for domestic purposes in 
accordance with the instructions and provided that it is not connected to an unsuitable electricity supply, 
dismantled or interfered with in any way or damaged through misuse. Under this guarantee we undertake to repair 
or replace free of charge any parts found to be defective. This guarantee is only valid with your original sales receipt 

as proof of purchase. You may wish to attach the receipt to this card for ease of reference and to avoid accidental 
loss.
GUARANTEE EXCLUSIONS
1. Batteries and damage from leakage is not covered by the terms of the guarantee.
2. The warranty does not cover product misuse or from damage caused by incorrect product use.
3. Consumable items such as brushes are not covered under this warranty.
This guarantee does not cover any claims for consequential loss or damage.
Nothing in this guarantee or the instructions relating to this product excludes, restricts or otherwise a�ects your statutory 
rights.
In line with our policy of continuous product development we reserve the right to change the product, packaging and 
documentation speci�cations without notice.

(FR) COMMENT UTILISER:
Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant utilisation et les conserver pour une utilisation future.
CET APPAREIL EST CONÇU EXCLUSIVEMENT POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE. UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT CET 
APPAREIL POUR SON
UTILISATION PRÉVUE COMME DÉCRIT DANS CE MANUEL.
1. Sélectionnez le pinceau, notez quel type de maquillage se trouve sur le pinceau - est-il soluble dans l'eau ou non?
2. Sélectionnez maintenant le COLLIER (E) le mieux ajusté et poussez la brosse jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit maintenue fermement 
et droite.
3. Poussez la PEBBLE (C) dans le trou carré au bas du COLLIER (E). Véri�ez que la PEBBLE (C)  est solidement �xé au COLLIER 
(E) et brossez en ligne droite. Ajustez la brosse si nécessaire. Toute légère inclinaison a�ectera la capacité du  PEBBLE (C)  à 
nettoyer et sécher et peut le faire trembler.
4. Remplissez le BOL (B):
i. Pour le maquillage soluble dans l'eau (par exemple: blush, poudre bronzante et poudre libre), pressez une petite quantité 
(4 ml / 0,14 �oz) de votre savon liquide antibactérien préféré dans le (B) BOL. Veuillez consulter le fabricant de votre brosse 
pour obtenir des conseils sur le meilleur nettoyant à utiliser. Ajoutez de l'eau dans le bol jusqu'à ce que le niveau d'eau 
atteigne la moitié de la hauteur des poils de la brosse que vous souhaitez nettoyer. Si vous ne savez pas si le maquillage est 
soluble dans l'eau, essayez d'abord cette étape et si le pinceau n'est pas totalement propre, suivez les instructions de 
maquillage non soluble dans l'eau.
ii. Pour le maquillage non soluble dans l'eau (par exemple le fond de teint), ajoutez 10 à 20 ml (0,34 à 0,68 oz liq.) De (A) 
StylPro Makeup Brush Cleanser, selon la taille du pinceau (vendu séparément sur www.stylpro.co.uk), dans le bol. 
Assurez-vous que le niveau de solution est inférieur à la moitié de la hauteur des poils de la brosse que vous souhaitez 
nettoyer.
5. Trempez doucement la brosse de haut en bas dans le liquide, en appuyant légèrement la brosse dans le BOL (B) pour 
ouvrir légèrement les poils. Faites pénétrer du liquide dans les poils. Répétez pendant 5 secondes. Pour éviter d'endommager 
la brosse, ne laissez pas la virole métallique passer sous le niveau de l'eau / du nettoyant.
6. Après 5 secondes: tout en appuyant doucement sur la brosse dans le BOL (B), allumez la PEBBLE (C) . Soulevez doucement 
la PEBBLE (C) - la brosse commencera à tourner rapidement, provoquant des éclaboussures de liquide. Déplacez lentement 
la brosse de haut en bas pendant 10 secondes, en gardant la brosse sous le niveau du liquide à tout moment. À ce stade, si 
la brosse n'est pas alignée droite, elle peut commencer à osciller d'un côté à l'autre et à vibrer contre le (B) BOL. Si cela se 
produit, desserrez votre prise et placez doucement un doigt sur le dessus du PEBBLE (C) . Si cela ne résout pas le problème, 
éteignez la PEBBLE (C)  et consultez la section Questions et réponses sur 
www.stylpro.co.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze.
7. Après 5-10 secondes - Soulevez progressivement la brosse rotative hors du liquide (mais gardez-la à l'intérieur du BOL (B) 
et laissez-la tourner au-dessus du niveau du liquide. À mesure que la brosse se soulève du liquide sale, les poils s'écartent et 
vous verra l'eau / le nettoyant et la saleté s'échapper de la brosse. Laissez la brosse tourner au-dessus du liquide. Après 10 
secondes, éteignez la PEBBLE (C) . Répétez cette étape si vous souhaitez qu'il sèche. Remodelez les poils avec vos doigts si 
nécessaire. AVERTISSEMENT: ne pas trop essorer car cela pourrait endommager la brosse Nous vous conseillons de NE PAS 
essorer continuellement pendant plus de 10 secondes à la fois, puis véri�er la brosse et si elle est encore humide, 
recommencer.
8. Détachez le COLLIER (E) de la PEBBLE (C)  Retirez la brosse du COLLIER (E). 
9. Lavez le BOL (B) à la main avec du savon et de l'eau tiède. 

Cet appareil n'est PAS un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des jeunes enfants de moins de 10 ans. Les enfants doivent être 
surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être 
e�ectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 10 ans et plus sous la surveillance d'un adulte, et par des personnes 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou, en manque d'expérience et de connaissances, si elles 
ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil dans un co�re-fort. manière et si, ils 
comprennent les dangers impliqués.

N'utilisez l'appareil qu'avec les accessoires fournis. S'il est endommagé, ne le remplacez que par un des types 
originaux pour éviter un risque électrique. N'utilisez que des solutions de nettoyage comme indiqué dans le 
«Mode d'emploi». Tenez TOUJOURS l'appareil éloigné des surfaces chaudes ou chau�ées et évitez la lumière 

directe du soleil. N'utilisez JAMAIS d'accessoires autres que ceux que nous fournissons. N'utilisez JAMAIS l'appareil s'il 
est endommagé ou cassé pour éviter les blessures. N'essayez JAMAIS de démonter ou de modi�er l'appareil car cela 
pourrait mettre l'utilisateur en danger et annuler la garantie.
AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas cet appareil, utilisez ce produit à proximité de salles de bains, douches, lavabos ou 
autres récipients contenant de l'eau et ne l'immergez pas dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. Cet appareil n'est PAS étanche. 
Conservez ces instructions en lieu sûr pour référence future.
PILES: Ce nettoyant pour pinceaux de maquillage fonctionne avec 2 piles AAA 1,5 V. Pour de meilleures performances, 
utilisez une pile alcaline. Utilisez toujours la batterie avant la date limite d'utilisation recommandée. Installez 2 piles AAA au 
bon direction, en veillant à ce que la batterie soit installée dans le bon sens en respectant les signes + et - sur la batterie et 
le produit. Consultez toujours un médecin si vous pensez qu'une batterie a été avalée. Stockez toujours les batteries dans 
un endroit sec et bien ventilé, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. Gardez toujours les piles hors de portée des jeunes 
enfants. Les piles usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères. Veuillez recycler les piles dans des points 
de collecte spéciaux ou retournez-les à votre revendeur. Ne placez jamais la batterie dans un feu et ne la mutilez pas car 
elle pourrait éclater ou libérer des matières toxiques. Ne jamais percer, écraser, bosseler ou démonter les batteries ou tenter 
de les remettre en marche en les chau�ant, en les chargeant ou par tout autre moyen. Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant 
de longues périodes, ne laissez pas la batterie insérée (risque de fuite). Retirez la batterie lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée 
pendant de longues périodes. En cas de fuite de batterie et d'entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux, laver 
immédiatement et abondamment avec de l'eau. Ne laissez pas des matériaux conducteurs tels que des bagues, des 
bracelets ou des clés toucher les piles, sinon un court-circuit peut provoquer les batteries et / ou le matériau conducteur 
surchau�ent et provoquent des brûlures.

ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DE CE PRODUIT: VEUILLEZ RECYCLER LES BATTERIES UTILISÉES DANS VOTRE CENTRE DE 
RECYCLAGE LE PLUS PROCHE. CE SYMBOLE SUR LE PRODUIT ET LES DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT SIGNIFIE QUE 
L'ÉQUIPEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE ET ÉLECTRONIQUE UTILISÉ (DEEE) NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE MÉLANGÉ AVEC LES DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS 
GÉNÉRAUX. POUR UN TRAITEMENT, UNE RÉCUPÉRATION ET UN RECYCLAGE APPROPRIÉS, VEUILLEZ AMENER CE PRODUIT 
AUX POINTS DE COLLECTE DÉSIGNÉS O IL SERA ACCEPTÉ GRATUITEMENT. ALTERNATIVEMENT, DANS CERTAINS PAYS, VOUS 
POUVEZ ÊTRE EN MESURE DE RETOURNER VOS PRODUITS À VOTRE DÉTAILLANT LOCAL LORS DE L'ACHAT D'UN NOUVEAU 
PRODUIT ÉQUIVALENT. LA MISE AU REBUT CORRECTE DE CE PRODUIT AIDERA À ÉCONOMISER DES RESSOURCES 
PRÉCIEUSES ET À PRÉVENIR TOUT EFFET NÉGATIF   POTENTIEL SUR LA SANTÉ HUMAINE ET L'ENVIRONNEMENT QUI 
POURRAIT AUTREMENT RÉSULTER D'UNE MANIPULATION INAPPROPRIÉE DE DÉCHETS. VEUILLEZ CONTACTER VOTRE 
AUTORITÉ LOCALE POUR PLUS DE DÉTAILS SUR VOTRE POINT DE COLLECTE DÉSIGNÉ LE PLUS PROCHE. DES PÉNALITÉS 
PEUVENT ÊTRE APPLICABLES POUR UNE ÉLIMINATION INCORRECTE DE CES DÉCHETS, CONFORMÉMENT À VOTRE 
LÉGISLATION NATIONALE. POUR LES UTILISATEURS PROFESSIONNELS DE L'UNION EUROPÉENNE: SI VOUS SOUHAITEZ JETER 
L'ÉQUIPEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE ET ÉLECTRONIQUE, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER VOTRE REVENDEUR OU FOURNISSEUR POUR PLUS 
D'INFORMATIONS.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES POUR UNE ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT CONFORMÉMENT À
CE DIRECTIVE 2002/96 / CE: À la �n de sa durée de vie, le produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets urbains. Il 
doit être con�é à un centre de collecte des déchets di�érencié par les autorités locales ou à un revendeur proposant ce 
service. L'élimination séparée d'un appareil électroménager évite d'éventuelles conséquences négatives pour 
l'environnement et la santé, résultant d'une élimination inappropriée et permet de récupérer les matériaux constitutifs 
pour obtenir des économies signi�catives d'énergie et de ressources. Pour rappeler la nécessité de jeter les appareils 
électroménagers séparément, le produit est marqué d'une poubelle à roues barrée d'une croix.

ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DE CE PRODUIT CONFORMÉMENT À L'EPA AUX ÉTATS-UNIS: Les déchets 
électroniques (appelés déchets électroniques) sont un terme utilisé pour décrire les composants électroniques qui 
approchent de la �n de leur vie utile et qui sont jetés, donnés ou recyclés. Bien que le don et le recyclage d'appareils 
électroniques préservent les ressources naturelles, vous pouvez toujours choisir de vous débarrasser des déchets 

(B)
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(A)

(C)
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électroniques en contactant votre décharge locale et en demandant un lieu de dépôt des déchets électroniques désigné. 
Sachez que bien qu'il existe de nombreuses options d'élimination, il est de votre responsabilité de vous assurer que 
l'emplacement choisi est réputé et certi�é. Consultez la page Web de l’EPA (Environmental Protection Agency) sur les 
dons et le recyclage des produits électroniques pour plus d’informations sur le don et le recyclage des produits 
électroniques. Pour plus d'informations surles réglementations et les installations de recyclage dans votre état, visitez la 
page Web des règlements, initiatives et recherches de l'EPA sur la gérance de l'électronique. NE PAS JETER DANS LES 
DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS RÉGULIERS.
MARQUAGE CE: UE - DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ: STYLIDEAS LTD DÉCLARE QUE STYLPRO BC01 EST 
CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES ESSENTIELLES ET AUTRES DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVE 1999/5 / CE. UNE 
COPIE DE LA DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EST DISPONIBLE SUR DEMANDE. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, 
GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, Royaume-Uni.
GARANTIE: AUX ÉTATS-UNIS, LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE STYLPRO DURE 1 AN À PARTIR DE LA DATE D'ACHAT. VEUILLEZ 
CONSERVER LE REÇU ORIGINAL POUR LE SERVICE DE GARANTIE. POUR UN SERVICE OU UNE RÉPARATION PENDANT CETTE 
PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE, EMAIL INFO@STYLPRO.COM OU APPELEZ LE +44 (0) 20 3225 5559 AVEC UNE PREUVE D'ACHAT.
IMPORTANT: CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS LES DOMMAGES RÉSULTANT D'ACCIDENTS, D'UNE MAUVAISE 
UTILISATION, DE MODIFICATIONS, D'ABUS, D'UN MANQUE DE SOINS RAISONNABLES OU D'UTILISATION AUTRE QUE 
DÉCRIT DANS CES INSTRUCTIONS, OU DE L'EXÉCUTION DU SERVICE OU DES RÉPARATIONS PAR UN CENTRE DE SERVICE 
NON AUTORISÉ. CETTE GARANTIE EST VALABLE UNIQUEMENT SUR LA MARCHANDISE VENDUE PAR DES DÉTAILLANTS 
AUTORISÉS. REMARQUE, L'ARTICLE DOIT ÊTRE NETTOYÉ SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT LE RETOUR.
DANS L'UE, ce produit est garanti pour une période de 2 ans à compter de la date d'achat, contre défauts mécaniques et 
électriques. Il est particulièrement important que vous lisiez attentivement les instructions fourni, a�n de tirer le meilleur 
parti de ce produit. Cette garantie n'est valable que si le l'appareil est utilisé uniquement à des �ns domestiques 
conformément aux instructions et à condition que il n'est pas connecté à une alimentation électrique inadaptée, 
démonté ou perturbé de quelque manière que ce soit ou endommagé par une mauvaise utilisation. Dans le cadre de 
cette garantie, nous nous engageons à réparer ou remplacer gratuitement tout pièces jugées défectueuses. Cette 
garantie n'est valable qu'avec votre reçu de vente original comme preuve de achat. Vous souhaiterez peut-être joindre le 
reçu à cette carte pour faciliter la consultation et éviter perte accidentelle.
EXCLUSIONS DE GARANTIE 1. Les batteries et les dommages causés par une fuite ne sont pas couverts par les termes 
de la garantie. 2. La garantie ne couvre pas la mauvaise utilisation du produit ou les dommages causés par une mauvaise 
utilisation du produit. 3. Les articles consommables tels que les brosses ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie.
 
Cette garantie ne couvre aucune réclamation pour perte ou dommage consécutifs. Rien dans cette garantie ou dans les 
instructions relatives à ce produit n'exclut, restreint ou autrement a�ecte vos droits statutaires.
Conformément à notre politique de développement continu des produits, nous nous réservons le droit de modi�er
spéci�cations du produit, de l'emballage et de la documentation sans préavis.

(ES) CÓMO UTILIZAR:
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar y consérvelas para uso futuro.
ESTE DISPOSITIVO ESTÁ DISEÑADO EXCLUSIVAMENTE PARA USO DOMÉSTICO. UTILICE ESTE APARATO 
SOLO PARA SU USO PREVISTO COMO SE DESCRIBE EN ESTE MANUAL.
1. Seleccione la brocha, observe qué tipo de maquillaje hay en la brocha: ¿es soluble en agua o no soluble en 
agua?
2. Ahora seleccione el COLLAR (E) que mejor se ajuste y empuje el cepillo hacia adentro, hasta que se mantenga 
�rme y recto. 
3. Empuje el PEBBLE (C) en el ori�cio cuadrado en la parte inferior del COLLAR (E). Veri�que que el PEBBLE (C) 
esté bien sujeto al (E) COLLAR y cepille en línea recta. Ajuste el cepillo si es necesario. Cualquier inclinación leve 
afectará la capacidad del PEBBLE (C) para limpiar y secar, y puede hacer que suene.
4. Llene el (B) TAZÓN:
i. Para maquillaje soluble en agua (por ejemplo: colorete, bronceador y polvos sueltos), exprima una pequeña 
cantidad (4ml / 0.14�oz) de su jabón líquido antibacteriano preferido en el (B) BOWL. Consulte al fabricante de 
su cepillo para obtener asesoramiento sobre el mejor limpiador a utilizar. Agregue agua al recipiente hasta que 
el nivel del agua sea la mitad de la altura de las cerdas del cepillo que desea limpiar. Si no está seguro de si el 
maquillaje es soluble en agua, intente este paso primero y si el cepillo no está totalmente limpio, siga las 
instrucciones del maquillaje no soluble en agua.
ii. Para maquillaje no soluble en agua (por ejemplo base), agregue 10-20ml (0.34-0.68�oz) de (A) StylPro Makeup 
Brush Cleanser, dependiendo del tamaño de la brocha (se vende por separado en www.stylpro.co.uk), en el bol. 
Asegúrese de que el nivel de la solución sea inferior a la mitad de la altura de las cerdas del cepillo que desea 
limpiar.
5. Moje suavemente el cepillo hacia arriba y hacia abajo en el líquido, presionando ligeramente el cepillo en el 
(B) BOWL para abrir ligeramente las cerdas. Trabaja el líquido en las cerdas. Repita durante 5 segundos. Para 
evitar dañar el cepillo, no permita que la férrula metálica quede por debajo del nivel del agua / limpiador.
6. Después de 5 segundos: mientras presiona suavemente el cepillo hacia abajo en el (B) BOWL, encienda el 
PEBBLE (C). Levante suavemente el PEBBLE (C): el cepillo comenzará a girar rápidamente, haciendo que el 
líquido salpique. Mueva lentamente el cepillo hacia arriba y hacia abajo durante 10 segundos, manteniendo el 
cepillo debajo del nivel del líquido en todo momento. En esta etapa, si el cepillo no está alineado en línea recta, 
podría comenzar a bambolearse de lado a lado y a traquetear contra el (B) BOWL. Si esto sucede, a�oje el agarre 
y coloque un dedo suavemente en la parte superior del PEBBLE (C). Si esto no resuelve el problema, apague 
PEBBLE (C) y consulte la sección de Preguntas y Respuestas en www.stylpro.co.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze. 
7. Después de 5-10 segundos: levante gradualmente el cepillo giratorio del líquido (pero manténgalo dentro del 
(B) BOWL y déjelo girar por encima del nivel del líquido. A medida que el cepillo se levanta del líquido sucio, las 
cerdas se extenderán y usted Verá que el agua / limpiador y la suciedad salen del cepillo. Deje el cepillo girando 
por encima del líquido. Después de 10 segundos, apague el STYLPRO. Repita este paso si lo desea más seco. 
Vuelva a dar forma a las cerdas con los dedos si es necesario. ADVERTENCIA: No centrifugue demasiado, ya que 
esto puede dañar el cepillo. Le recomendamos que NO centrifugue continuamente durante más de 10 
segundos a la vez, luego revise el cepillo y si aún está húmedo, repita.
8. Separe el (E) COLLAR del PEBBLE (C) y retire el cepillo del (E) COLLAR. 
9. Lave el CUELLO (B) a mano con agua tibia y jabón. 
Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado por niños de 10 años o más con la supervisión de un adulto, y por personas 
con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento si han 
recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato en un lugar seguro. manera y si entienden los 
peligros involucrados.
Utilice el aparato únicamente con los accesorios suministrados. Si está dañado, reemplácelo solo con uno

que desee adjuntar el recibo a esta tarjeta para facilitar la consulta y evitar pérdida accidental.
EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA
1. Las baterías y los daños por fugas no están cubiertos por los términos de la garantía.
2. La garantía no cubre el uso indebido del producto o los daños causados   por el uso incorrecto del producto.
reclamo por pérdidas o daños consecuentes. 
3. Los artículos consumibles como cepillos no están cubiertos por esta garantía.
Esta garantía no cubre ningún \instrucciones relacionadas con este producto excluyen, restringen o de otra 
manera afecta sus derechos legales.
De acuerdo con nuestra política de desarrollo continuo de productos, nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar 
el especi�caciones del producto, embalaje y documentación sin previo aviso.

(DE) ANWENDUNG:
Bitte lesen Sie zuvor alle Anweisungen und bewahren Sie sie für den zukünftigen Gebrauch auf.
DIESES GERÄT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DEN HAUSGEBRAUCH BESTIMMT. VERWENDEN SIE 
ES NUR FÜR DEN BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSEN GEBRAUCH, WIE IN DIESER ANLEITUNG 
BESCHRIEBEN.
1. Wählen Sie den Pinsel und achten Sie darauf, ob Sie wasserlösliches oder nicht wasserlösliches Make-up vom Pinsel 
entfernen wollen.
2. Nun wählen Sie den für den zu reinigenden Pinsel am besten passende (E) HÜLSE und drücken Sie den 
Pinsel hinein, bis dieser fest und gerade sitzt. 
3. Drücken Sie die PEBBLE (C) in die quadratische Ö�nung an der Unterseite der (E) HÜLSE. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass das PEBBLE (C) Gerät fest und gerade mit der (E) HÜLSE und dem Pinsel verbunden ist. Korrigieren 
Sie ggf. die Position des Pinsels. Jede leichte Schräglage beeinträchtigt die Reinigungs- und Trockenfähigkeit 
des PEBBLE (C) und kann zu einem Klappern während der Anwendung führen. 
4. (B) Schale befüllen:
i. Für wasserlösliches Make-up (z.B. Rouge, Bronzer, loses Puder) geben Sie eine kleine Menge (4ml/0.14�oz) 
Ihrer bevorzugten antibakteriellen Flüssigseife in die (B) SCHALE. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Bürsten-Hersteller, um sich über den bestmöglichen Reiniger zu informieren. Füllen Sie Wasser in die Schale, 
bis der Wasserstand die Hälfte der Höhe der zu reinigenden Borsten erreicht hat. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher 
sind, ob das Make-up wasserlöslich ist, versuchen Sie zuerst diesen beschriebenen Schritt. Sollte der Pinsel 
nicht vollständig sauber sein, folgen Sie den Anweisungen für nicht wasserlösliches Make-up. 
ii. Für nicht wasserlösliches Make-up (z.B. Foundation), geben Sie je nach Pinselgröße 10-20ml (0.34-0.68�oz) 
des StylPro Make-up Pinsel Cleanser (separat erhältlich unter www.stylpro.co.uk) in die Schale. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass der Füllstand der Lösung weniger als die Hälfte der Höhe der zu reinigenden Pinselborsten 
beträgt.
5. Bewegen Sie den Pinsel in der Flüssigkeit vorsichtig auf und ab und drücken Sie den Pinsel leicht in die (B) 
Schale, um die Borsten zu ö�nen. Arbeiten Sie die Flüssigkeit in die Borsten ein. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang 
für 5 Sekunden. Um eine Beschädigung der Bürste zu vermeiden, lassen Sie die Metallhülse nicht unter den 
Wasser-/Reinigerpegel sinken.
6. Nach 5 Sekunden: Schalten Sie den PEBBLE (C) ein, während Sie die Bürste in der (B) SCHALE leicht nach 
unten drücken. Heben Sie den PEBBLE (C) sanft an - die Bürste beginnt sich schnell zu drehen, wodurch die 
Flüssigkeit nach oben spritzt. Bewegen Sie die Bürste 10 Sekunden lang langsam auf und ab und halten Sie 
die Bürste dabei stets unter dem Reinigerpegel. Wenn die Bürste zu diesem Zeitpunkt nicht gerade 
ausgerichtet ist, kann sie anfangen, von einer Seite zur anderen zu wackeln und gegen die (B) SCHALE zu 
schlagen. Wenn dies geschieht, lockern Sie Ihren Gri� und legen Sie einen Finger vorsichtig auf die Oberseite 
des PEBBLE (C). Wenn das Problem dadurch nicht behoben wird, schalten Sie den PEBBLE (C) aus und lesen Sie 
den Abschnitt "Fragen und Antworten" unter www.stylpro.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze.
7. Nach 5-10 Sekunden: Heben Sie die sich drehende Bürste allmählich aus der Flüssigkeit heraus, halten Sie 
sie jedoch in der (B) SCHALE und lassen Sie sie über der Flüssigkeit drehen. Wenn sich die Bürste aus der 
schmutzigen Flüssigkeit hebt, spreizen sich die Borsten und Sie sehen, wie das Wasser bzw. der Reiniger und 
der Schmutz aus der Bürste geschleudert werden. Lassen Sie die Bürste über der Flüssigkeit kreisen. Schalten 
Sie den PEBBLE (C) nach 10 Sekunden aus. Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt, wenn Sie es trockener haben 

möchten. Ziehen Sie die Borsten bei Bedarf mit den Fingern nach. WARNUNG: Schleudern Sie nicht zu viel, da 
dies die Bürste beschädigen kann. Wir raten Ihnen, NICHT länger als 10 Sekunden am Stück trocken zu 
schleudern, dann die Bürste zu überprüfen und, falls sie noch nass ist, den Vorgang zu wiederholen.
8. Lösen Sie die (E) HÜLSE von der PEBBLE (C), entfernen Sie die Bürste von der (E) HÜLSE.
9.  Waschen Sie dann die (B) SCHALE von Hand mit Seife und warmem Wasser. 
Dieses Gerät ist KEIN Spielzeug. Bewahren Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 10 Jahren auf. 
Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und 
Benutzerwartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 10 Jahren unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen sowie von Personen mit 
verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und 
Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Geräts 
unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur mit den mitgelieferten Aufsätzen. Wenn sie beschädigt sind, ersetzen Sie 

sie nur durch einen Originalersatz, um eine elektrische Gefährdung zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie nur 
Reinigungslösungen wie unter 'Gebrauchsanweisung' beschrieben. Halten Sie das Gerät IMMER von heißen 
oder erhitzten Ober�ächen fern und vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Verwenden Sie NIEMALS 
andere als die von uns gelieferten Aufsätze. Verwenden Sie das Gerät NIEMALS, wenn es beschädigt oder 
gebrochen ist, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Versuchen Sie NIEMALS, das Gerät zu zerlegen oder zu 
modi�zieren, da dies eine Gefahr für den Benutzer darstellen könnte und die Garantie erlischt.
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Bädern, Duschen, Waschbecken oder anderen 
Gefäßen mit Wasser und tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Dieses Gerät ist NICHT 
wasserdicht. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen sicher auf.
BATTERIEN: Dieser Make-up Pinselreiniger wird mit 2 x AAA 1,5 V Batterien betrieben. Verwenden Sie für die 
beste Leistung eine Alkalibatterie. Verwenden Sie die Batterie immer bis zum empfohlenen Haltbarkeitsdatum. 
Legen Sie 2 x AAA-Batterien in der richtigen Richtung ein und achten Sie auf die + und – Zeichen auf der 
Batterie und dem Produkt. Suchen Sie immer einen Arzt auf, wenn Sie glauben, dass eine Batterie verschluckt 
worden ist. Lagern Sie Batterien immer an einem gut belüfteten, kühlen und trockenen Ort und schützen Sie sie 
vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Bewahren Sie Batterien immer außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 
Verbrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte recyceln Sie Batterien an speziellen 
Sammelstellen oder geben Sie sie an Ihren Händler zurück. Legen Sie die Batterie niemals ins Feuer oder 
verstören diese nicht, da sie platzen oder giftige Sto�e freisetzen kann. Durchlöchern, zerdrücken, verbeulen 
oder zerlegen Sie Batterien niemals und versuchen Sie nicht, Batterien durch Erhitzen, Au�aden oder andere 
Mittel wiederzubeleben. Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, lassen Sie die Batterie nicht eingelegt 
(Gefahr des Auslaufens). Nehmen Sie die Batterie heraus, wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen. Falls 
die Batterie ausläuft und mit der Haut oder den Augen in Berührung kommt, waschen Sie sie sofort mit viel 
Wasser aus. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine leitenden Materialien wie Ringe, Armbänder oder Schlüssel mit den Batterien in 
Berührung kommen, da sonst ein Kurzschluss verursacht werden kann und die Batterien und/oder das leitende 
Material überhitzen und Verbrennungen verursachen können.
KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS: BITTE RECYCELN SIE GEBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN BEI IHREM 
NÄCHSTEN RECYCLINGZENTRUM. DIESES SYMBOL AUF DEM PRODUKT UND DEN BEGLEITENDEN DOKUMENTEN 
BEDEUTET, DASS GEBRAUCHTE ELEKTRISCHE UND ELEKTRONISCHE GERÄTE (WEEE) NICHT MIT DEM 
ALLGEMEINEN HAUSMÜLL VERMISCHT WERDEN DÜRFEN. FÜR EINE ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSE BEHANDLUNG, 
RÜCKGEWINNUNG UND RECYCLING BRINGEN SIE DIESES PRODUKT BITTE ZU AUSGEWIESENEN 
SAMMELSTELLEN, WO ES KOSTENLOS ANGENOMMEN WIRD. ALTERNATIV KÖNNEN SIE IN EINIGEN LÄNDERN IHR 
PRODUKT BEIM KAUF EINES GLEICHWERTIGEN NEUEN PRODUKTS BEI IHREM ÖRTLICHEN HÄNDLER 
ZURÜCKGEBEN. DIE KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS TRÄGT DAZU BEI, WERTVOLLE RESSOURCEN 
ZU SPAREN UND MÖGLICHE NEGATIVE AUSWIRKUNGEN AUF DIE MENSCHLICHE GESUNDHEIT UND DIE UMWELT 
ZU VERMEIDEN, DIE DURCH UNSACHGEMÄSSE ABFALLENTSORGUNG ENTSTEHEN KÖNNTEN. BITTE WENDEN SIE 
SICH AN IHRE ÖRTLICHE BEHÖRDE, UM WEITERE INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE NÄCHSTGELEGENE SAMMELSTELLE 
ZU ERHALTEN. BEI UNSACHGEMÄSSER ENTSORGUNG DIESES ABFALLS KÖNNEN IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT 
IHRER NATIONALEN GESETZGEBUNG STRAFGEBÜHREN ANFALLEN. FÜR GEWERBLICHE ANWENDER IN DER 
EUROPÄISCHEN UNION: WENN SIE ELEKTRISCHE UND ELEKTRONISCHE GERÄTE ENTSORGEN MÖCHTEN, 
WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN IHREN HÄNDLER ODER LIEFERANTEN, UM WEITERE INFORMATIONEN ZU ERHALTEN.
WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ZUR KORREKTEN ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS GEMÄSS EC-RICHTLINIE
RICHTLINIE 2002/96/EG: Das Produkt darf am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht als Stadtmüll entsorgt werden. 
Es muss zu einer speziellen kommunalen, di�erenzierten Abfallsammelstelle oder zu einem Händler, der diesen 
Service anbietet, gebracht werden.
Die getrennte Entsorgung eines Haushaltsgerätes vermeidet mögliche negative Folgen für Umwelt und 
Gesundheit, die aus einer unsachgemäßen Entsorgung resultieren und ermöglicht die Rückgewinnung der 
Inhaltssto�e, um erhebliche Einsparungen an Energie und Ressourcen zu erzielen. Zur Erinnerung an die 
Notwendigkeit der getrennten Entsorgung des Haushaltsgeräts ist das Produkt mit einer durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonne auf Rädern gekennzeichnet.
CE-KENNZEICHNUNG: EU - KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG: STYLIDEAS LTD. ERKLÄRT, DASS STYLPRO BC01 MIT 
DEN GRUNDLEGENDEN ANFORDERUNGEN UND ANDEREN RELEVANTEN BESTIMMUNGEN DER RICHTLINIE 
1999/5/EC ÜBEREINSTIMMT. EINE KOPIE DER KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG IST AUF ANFRAGE ERHÄLTLICH. 
STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, UK.
IN DER EU erhalten Sie für einen Zeitraum von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum für mechanische und elektrische Defekte 
eine Garantie für dieses Produkt. Es ist besonders wichtig, dass Sie die mitgelieferte Anleitung sorgfältig lesen, 
um dieses Produkt optimal nutzen zu können. Diese Garantie gilt nur, wenn das Gerät ausschließlich für 
häusliche Zwecke in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen verwendet wird und sofern es nicht an eine 
ungeeignete Stromversorgung angeschlossen, demontiert oder in irgendeiner Weise manipuliert oder durch 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch beschädigt wurde. Im Rahmen dieser Garantie verp�ichten wir uns, alle Teile, die 
sich als defekt erweisen, kostenlos zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. Diese Garantie ist nur mit dem 
Original-Kaufbeleg als Kaufnachweis gültig. Sie können die Quittung zur besseren Übersicht und zur 
Vermeidung von versehentlichem Verlust an dieser Karte befestigen.
GARANTIE AUSSCHLÜSSE
1. Batterien und Schäden durch Auslaufen fallen nicht unter die Garantiebedingungen.
2. Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf Produktmissbrauch oder auf Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch des Produkts verursacht wurden.
3. Verbrauchsartikel wie z. B. Bürsten sind nicht durch diese Garantie abgedeckt.
Diese Garantie deckt keine Ansprüche für Folgeschäden oder -verluste ab.
Nichts in dieser Garantie oder den Anweisungen zu diesem Produkt schließt Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte aus, 
schränkt sie ein oder beeinträchtigt Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte.
In Übereinstimmung mit unserer Politik der kontinuierlichen Produktentwicklung behalten wir uns das Recht 
vor, die Produkt-, Verpackungs- und Dokumentationsspezi�kationen ohne Vorankündigung zu ändern.
de desechos electrónicos. Tenga en cuenta que, aunque existen muchas opciones para la eliminación, es su 
responsabilidad asegurarse de que la ubicación elegida sea con�able y esté certi�cada. Visite la página web de 
donación y reciclaje de productos electrónicos de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental (EPA) para obtener 
información adicional sobre la donación y el reciclaje de productos electrónicos. Para obtener información sobre
las regulaciones e instalaciones de reciclaje en su estado, visite la página web Regulaciones, iniciativas e 
investigaciones de la EPA sobre administración electrónica. NO DESECHAR EN LOS RESIDUOS DOMÉSTICOS 
REGULARES.
MARCADO CE: UE - DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: STYLIDEAS LTD DECLARA QUE STYLPRO BC01 CUMPLE 
CON LOS REQUISITOS ESENCIALES Y OTRAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVA 1999/5 / CE. UNA 
COPIA DE LA DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD ESTÁ DISPONIBLE BAJO PEDIDO. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD 
HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, REINO UNIDO.
GARANTÍA: EN EE. UU., LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE STYLPRO DURA 1 AÑO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. 
CONSERVE EL RECIBO ORIGINAL DEL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA. PARA OBTENER SERVICIO O REPARACIÓN 
DURANTE ESTE PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA, ENVÍE UN CORREO ELECTRÓNICO A TEAMTOM@STYLIDEAS.COM O 
LLAME AL +44 (0) 20 3225 5559 CON COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA.
IMPORTANTE: ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE DAÑOS RESULTANTES DE ACCIDENTES, MAL USO, ALTERACIONES, 
ABUSO, FALTA DE CUIDADO RAZONABLE O USO DIFERENTE A LOS DESCRITOS EN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES, O 
REALIZACIÓN DE SERVICIO O REPARACIONES POR UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO NO AUTORIZADO. ESTA GARANTÍA 
ES VÁLIDA SÓLO PARA MERCANCÍAS VENDIDAS POR MINORISTAS AUTORIZADOS. NOTA, EL ARTÍCULO DEBE 
LIMPIARSE A FONDO ANTES DE DEVOLVERLO.
EN LA UE, este producto está garantizado por un período de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra, contra
defectos mecánicos y eléctricos. Es particularmente importante que lea atentamente las instrucciones
siempre, con el �n de obtener el máximo uso de este producto. Esta garantía solo es válida si el El aparato se 
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8. Maak de (E) KRAAG los van de PEBBLE (C) verwijder de borstel van de (E) KRAAG. 
9. Was vervolgens de (B) KOM met de hand met zeep en warm water. 
Dit apparaat is GEEN speelgoed. Buiten bereik houden van jonge kinderen jonger dan 10 jaar. Kinderen moeten 
onder toezicht staan   om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud 
mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden uitgevoerd.
Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 10 jaar en ouder onder toezicht van een volwassene, en 
door personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens of, met gebrek aan ervaring en 
kennis, mits ze onder toezicht staan   of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat in een 
veilige omgeving. en of ze de gevaren begrijpen. Gebruik het apparaat alleen met de meegeleverde hulpstukken. 
Vervang deze bij beschadiging door een exemplaar van de originele typen om elektrische gevaren te voorkomen. 
Gebruik alleen reinigingsoplossingen zoals beschreven onder ‘Gebruiksaanwijzing’. Houd het apparaat ALTIJD uit 
de buurt van hete of verwarmde oppervlakken en vermijd direct zonlicht. Gebruik NOOIT andere bijlagen dan 
degene die wij leveren. Gebruik het apparaat NOOIT als het beschadigd of gebroken is om verwondingen te 
voorkomen. Probeer NOOIT het apparaat uit elkaar te halen of aan te passen, aangezien dit de gebruiker in 
gevaar kan brengen en de garantie ongeldig maakt. 
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat niet, gebruik dit product niet in de buurt van badkamers, douches, 
wastafels of andere bakken die water bevatten en dompel het niet onder in water of andere vloeisto�en. Dit 
apparaat is NIET waterdicht. Bewaar deze instructies op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.
BATTERIJEN: Deze make-upborstelreiniger werkt op 2 x AAA 1,5 V-batterijen. Gebruik voor de beste prestaties
een alkalinebatterij. Gebruik de batterij altijd vóór de aanbevolen uiterste gebruiksdatum. Installeer 2 x 
AAA-batterijen correct en zorg ervoor dat de batterij op de juiste manier is geplaatst en let op de + en - tekens
op de batterij en het product. Zoek altijd medisch advies als u denkt dat een batterij is ingeslikt. Bewaar batterijen 
altijd op een goed geventileerde, koele, droge plaats, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht. Houd batterijen altijd 
buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen. Gebruikte batterijen horen niet bij het huisvuil. Recycle batterijen
bij speciale inzamelpunten of breng ze terug naar uw winkelier. Gooi de batterij nooit in het vuur en beschadig de 
batterij nooit, aangezien deze kan barsten of giftige sto�en kan vrijkomen. U mag batterijen nooit doorboren, 
pletten, deuken of uit elkaar halen, of proberen batterijen nieuw leven in te blazen door ze te verwarmen, op te 
laden of op een andere manier. Laat de batterij niet in het apparaat zitten als het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt 
gebruikt (gevaar voor lekkage). Verwijder de batterij wanneer u deze gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt. In het 
geval dat de batterij lekt en in contact komt met de huid of ogen, was deze dan onmiddellijk met veel water. Zorg 
ervoor dat geleidende materialen zoals ringen, armbanden of sleutels de batterijen niet raken, anders kan er 
kortsluiting ontstaan de batterijen en / of geleidend materiaal oververhit raken en brandwonden veroorzaken.
CORRECTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT PRODUCT: RECYCLEER GEBRUIKTE BATTERIJEN IN HET DICHTSTBIJSTAANDE 
RECYCLINGCENTRUM. DIT SYMBOOL OP HET PRODUCT EN DE BIJBEHORENDE DOCUMENTEN BETEKENT DAT 
GEBRUIKTE ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE APPARATUUR (AEEA) NIET MET ALGEMEEN HUISHOUDELIJK AFVAL 
MAG WORDEN GEMENGD. VOOR EEN JUISTE BEHANDELING, HERSTEL EN RECYCLING, GELIEVE DIT PRODUCT 
NAAR AANGEWEZEN VERZAMELPUNTEN TE BRENGEN WAAR HET GRATIS WORDT AANVAARD. ALS ALTERNATIEF, 
IN SOMMIGE LANDEN, KUNT U UW PRODUCTEN RETOURNEREN AAN UW LOKALE DEALER BIJ AANKOOP VAN EEN 
EQUIVALENT NIEUW PRODUCT. DOOR DIT PRODUCT OP DE JUISTE WIJZE TE VERWIJDEREN, ZAL U WAARDEVOLLE 
BRONNEN BESPAREN EN ENIGE MOGELIJKE NEGATIEVE EFFECTEN OP DE GEZONDHEID VAN DE MENS EN HET 
MILIEU VOORKOMEN, DIE ANDERS KUNNEN VOORKOMEN DOOR ONGEPASTE AFVALVERWERKING. NEEM 
CONTACT OP MET UW LOKALE AUTORITEIT VOOR MEER DETAILS VAN UW DICHTSTBIJSTAANDE VERZAMELPUNT. 
SANCTIES KUNNEN VAN TOEPASSING ZIJN OP EEN ONJUISTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT AFVAL, IN 
OVEREENSTEMMING MET UW NATIONALE WETGEVING. VOOR ZAKELIJKE GEBRUIKERS IN DE EUROPESE UNIE: ALS 
U ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE APPARATUUR WILT VERWIJDEREN, NEEM DAN CONTACT OP MET UW DEALER 
OF LEVERANCIER VOOR MEER INFORMATIE.
BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE VOOR EEN CORRECTE VERWIJDERING VAN HET PRODUCT IN 
OVEREENSTEMMING MET EC RICHTLIJN 2002/96 / EG: Aan het einde van zijn levensduur mag het product niet 
als stedelijk afval worden afgevoerd. Het moet worden ingeleverd bij een speciaal centrum voor gescheiden 
afvalinzameling van de plaatselijke overheid of bij een dealer die deze service verleent. Door een huishoudelijk 
apparaat afzonderlijk weg te gooien, worden mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
vermeden die het gevolg zijn van onjuiste verwijdering, en kunnen de materialen waaruit het bestaat worden 

teruggewonnen om aanzienlijke besparingen op energie en hulpbronnen te realiseren. Ter herinnering aan de 
noodzaak om huishoudelijke apparaten gescheiden af   te voeren het product is gemarkeerd met een 
doorgekruiste vuilnisbak op wielen.
CORRECTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT PRODUCT IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET EPA IN DE VS: Elektronisch afval 
(e-waste genoemd) is een term die wordt gebruikt om elektronica te beschrijven die het einde van hun nuttige 
levensduur nadert en die wordt weggegooid, gedoneerd of gerecycled. Hoewel het schenken en recyclen van 
elektronische apparaten natuurlijke hulpbronnen spaart, kunt u er toch voor kiezen om elektronisch afval weg te 
gooien door contact op te nemen met uw plaatselijke stortplaats en een aangewezen inleverpunt voor 
elektronisch afval aan te vragen. Houd er rekening mee dat, hoewel er veel opties zijn voor verwijdering, het uw 
verantwoordelijkheid is om ervoor te zorgen dat de gekozen locatie een goede reputatie heeft en gecerti�ceerd 
is. Bezoek de webpagina Elektronisch doneren en recyclen van de Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) voor 
meer informatie over het doneren en recyclen van elektronica. Voor informatie over recyclingregelgeving en 
-faciliteiten in uw land, bezoek dan de webpagina EPA Regulations, Initiatives, and Research on Electronics 
Stewardship. 
NIET VERWIJDEREN BIJ HET NORMALE HUISHOUDELIJK AFVAL. 
CE-MARKERING: EU - CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING: STYLIDEAS LTD VERKLAART DAT STYLPRO BC01 VOLDOET 
AAN DE ESSENTIËLE EISEN EN ANDERE RELEVANTE BEPALINGEN VAN RICHTLIJN 1999/5 / EG. EEN KOPIE VAN DE 
VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING IS OP VERZOEK BESCHIKBAAR. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, 
GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, VK.
GARANTIE: IN DE VS DUURT DE STYLPRO BEPERKTE GARANTIE 1 JAAR VANAF DE AANKOOPDATUM. BEWAAR 
HET ORIGINELE ONTVANGSTbewijs VOOR GARANTIESERVICE. VOOR SERVICE OF REPARATIE TIJDENS DEZE 
GARANTIEPERIODE, E-MAIL INFO@STYLPRO.COM OF BEL +44 (0) 20 3225 5559 MET AANKOOPBEWIJS.
BELANGRIJK: DEZE GARANTIE DEKT GEEN SCHADE ALS GEVOLG VAN ONGEVALLEN, MISBRUIK, WIJZIGINGEN, 
MISBRUIK, GEBREK AAN REDELIJKE ZORG OF ANDER GEBRUIK DAN BESCHREVEN IN DEZE INSTRUCTIES, OF 

UITVOERING VAN SERVICE OF REPARATIES DOOR EEN ONGEAUTORISEERD SERVICECENTRUM. DEZE 
GARANTIE IS ALLEEN GELDIG OP MERCHANDISE VERKOCHT DOOR GEAUTORISEERDE RETAILERS. LET OP, 
HET ITEM MOET GRONDIG SCHOONMAKEN VOORDAT HET WORDT RETOURNEREN.
UITSLUITINGEN VAN GARANTIE

1. Batterijen en schade door lekkage vallen niet onder de garantie.
2. De garantie dekt geen productmisbruik of schade veroorzaakt door onjuist productgebruik.
3. Verbruiksartikelen zoals borstels vallen niet onder deze garantie.
Deze garantie dekt geen claims voor gevolgschade of schade.
Niets in deze garantie of de instructies met betrekking tot dit product sluit uit, beperkt of anderszins
beïnvloedt uw wettelijke rechten.
In lijn met ons beleid van voortdurende productontwikkeling behouden wij ons het recht voor om de
product-, verpakking- en documentatiespeci�caties zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

EN  FR  ES  DE  NL

de los tipos originales para evitar un peligro eléctrico. Utilice únicamente las soluciones de limpieza que se 
detallan en "Instrucciones de uso".
Utilice el aparato únicamente con los accesorios suministrados. Si está dañado, reemplácelo solo con uno
de los tipos originales para evitar un peligro eléctrico. Utilice únicamente las soluciones de limpieza que se 
detallan en "Instrucciones de uso". SIEMPRE mantenga el dispositivo alejado de super�cies calientes o calientes 
y evite la luz solar directa. NUNCA use accesorios que no sean los suministrados por nosotros. NUNCA use el 
aparato si está dañado o roto para evitar lesiones. NUNCA intente desmontar o modi�car el dispositivo ya que 
esto podría poner en riesgo al usuario e invalidar la garantía.
ADVERTENCIA: No use este aparato, use este producto cerca de baños, duchas, lavabos u otros recipientes que 
contengan agua y no lo sumerja en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. Este dispositivo NO es resistente al  agua. 
Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas.
PILAS: Este limpiador de brochas de maquillaje funciona con 2 pilas AAA de 1,5 V. Para un mejor rendimiento, 
use una pila alcalina. Utilice siempre la batería antes de la fecha de caducidad recomendada. Instale 2 pilas AAA 
en la posición correcta. dirección, asegurándose de que la batería esté colocada correctamente observando los 
signos + y - en la batería y el producto. Siempre busque atención médica si cree que se ha tragado una batería. 
Guarde siempre las baterías en un lugar fresco y seco, bien ventilado, lejos de la luz solar directa. Mantenga 
siempre las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños. Las pilas usadas no deben desecharse con la 
basura doméstica. Recicle las baterías en puntos de recogida especiales o devuélvalos a su distribuidor. Nunca 
coloque la batería en el fuego ni la mutile, ya que puede explotar o liberar materiales tóxicos. Nunca perfore, 
aplaste, abolle o desmonte las baterías ni intente reactivar las baterías calentándolas, cargándolas u otros 
medios. Si el aparato no se utiliza durante largos períodos de tiempo, no deje la batería insertada (peligro de 
fugas). Retire la batería cuando no esté en uso durante períodos prolongados. En el caso de que se produzca 
una fuga de la batería y entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos, lávese inmediatamente con abundante agua. 
No permita que materiales conductores como anillos, pulseras o llaves toquen las baterías, de lo contrario, 

utiliza únicamente para �nes domésticos de acuerdo con las instrucciones y siempre que no está conectado a un 
suministro eléctrico inadecuado, desmantelado o interferido de ninguna manera o dañado por mal uso. Bajo 
esta garantía nos comprometemos a reparar o reemplazar sin cargo cualquier piezas que se encuentren 
defectuosas. Esta garantía solo es válida con su recibo de compra original como prueba de compra. Es posible 
que desee adjuntar el recibo a esta tarjeta para facilitar la consulta y evitar pérdida accidental.
EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA
1. Las baterías y los daños por fugas no están cubiertos por los términos de la garantía.
2. La garantía no cubre el uso indebido del producto o los daños causados   por el uso incorrecto del producto.
3. Los artículos consumibles como cepillos no están cubiertos por esta garantía.
Esta garantía no cubre ningún reclamo por pérdidas o daños consecuentes.
Nada en esta garantía o las instrucciones relacionadas con este producto excluyen, restringen o de otra manera
afecta sus derechos legales.
De acuerdo con nuestra política de desarrollo continuo de productos, nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar el
especi�caciones del producto, embalaje y documentación sin previo aviso.

(NL) HOE TE GEBRUIKEN:
Lees alle instructies voor gebruik en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.
DIT APPARAAT IS UITSLUITEND ONTWORPEN VOOR HUISHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK. GEBRUIK DIT APPARAAT 
UITSLUITEND VOOR HAAR
BEDOELD GEBRUIK ZOALS BESCHREVEN IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.
1. Kies een penseel, noteer wat voor soort make-up er op de penseel zit - is het in water oplosbaar of niet 
oplosbaar?
2. Kies nu de best passende (E) KRAAG en duw de borstel naar binnen, totdat deze stevig en recht wordt 
vastgehouden.
3. Duw de PEBBLE (C) in het vierkante gat aan de onderkant van de (E) KRAAG. Controleer of de PEBBLE (C) stevig 
is bevestigd aan de (E) KRAAG en borstel in een rechte lijn. Pas de borstel indien nodig aan. Elke lichte 
overhelling heeft invloed op het vermogen van de PEBBLE (C) om schoon te maken en te drogen, en kan ervoor 
zorgen dat hij gaat rammelen.
4. Vul de (B) KOM:
i. Voor in water oplosbare make-up (bijvoorbeeld: blusher, bronzer en losse poeder), knijp een kleine 
hoeveelheid (4 ml / 0,14 �oz) van uw favoriete antibacteriële vloeibare zeep in de (B) BOWL. Raadpleeg uw 
borstelfabrikant voor advies over de beste reiniger die u kunt gebruiken. Voeg water toe aan de kom tot het 
waterpeil half zo hoog is als de borstelharen die u wilt reinigen. Als je niet zeker weet of de make-up in water 
oplosbaar is, probeer dan eerst deze stap en als de borstel niet helemaal schoon is, volg dan de instructies voor 
niet in water oplosbare make-up.
ii. Voor niet-wateroplosbare make-up (bijvoorbeeld foundation), voeg 10-20 ml (0.34-0.68�oz) (D) StylPro 
Makeup Brush Cleanser, afhankelijk van de penseelgrootte (apart verkrijgbaar op www.stylpro.co.uk), toe aan de 
kom. Zorg ervoor dat het oplossingsniveau minder is dan de helft van de hoogte van de borstelharen die u wilt 
reinigen.
5. Dompel de borstel zachtjes op en neer in de vloeistof en druk de borstel lichtjes in de (B) KOM om de 
borstelharen een beetje te openen. Werk vloeistof in de haren. Herhaal gedurende 5 seconden. Om schade aan 
de borstel te voorkomen, mag de metalen ring niet onder het water- / reinigingsniveau komen.
6. Na 5 seconden: terwijl u de borstel voorzichtig in de (B) BOWL drukt, schakelt u de PEBBLE (C) in. Til de PEBBLE 
(C) voorzichtig op - de borstel begint snel te draaien, waardoor de vloeistof omhoog spat. Beweeg de borstel 
langzaam op en neer gedurende 10 seconden, waarbij u de borstel altijd onder het vloeistofniveau houdt. Als de 
borstel in dit stadium niet recht is uitgelijnd, kan hij van de ene naar de andere kant gaan wiebelen en tegen de 
(B) KOM ratelen. Als dit gebeurt, maakt u uw greep losser en plaatst u voorzichtig een vinger op de bovenkant 
van de PEBBLE (C). Als dit het probleem niet oplost, schakel dan de PEBBLE (C) uit en raadpleeg het gedeelte 
Vragen en antwoorden op www.stylpro.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze.
7. Na 5-10 seconden - Til de draaiende borstel geleidelijk uit de vloeistof (maar blijf in de (B) KOM en laat hem 
boven het vloeistofniveau draaien. Als de borstel uit de vuile vloeistof komt, zullen de borstelharen uitzetten en 
ziet het water / reinigingsmiddel en vuil uit de borstel worden gesponnen. Laat de borstel boven de vloeistof 
draaien. Schakel de PEBBLE (C) na 10 seconden uit. Herhaal deze stap als je het droger wilt. Vorm de borstelharen 
zo nodig met je vingers. WAARSCHUWING: Niet te veel centrifugeren, aangezien dit de borstel kan beschadigen. 
We raden u aan om NIET langer dan 10 seconden achter elkaar droog te centrifugeren, controleer dan de borstel 
en herhaal deze als deze nog nat is.

podría causar un cortocircuito. las baterías y / o el material conductor se sobrecalienten y provoquen 
quemaduras. 
ELIMINACIÓN CORRECTA DE ESTE PRODUCTO: RECICLE LAS BATERÍAS USADAS EN EL CENTRO DE RECICLAJE 
MÁS CERCANO. ESTE SÍMBOLO EN EL PRODUCTO Y LOS DOCUMENTOS ADJUNTOS SIGNIFICA QUE LOS 
EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS (WEEE) USADOS NO DEBEN SER MEZCLADOS CON LOS RESIDUOS 
DOMÉSTICOS GENERALES. PARA UN TRATAMIENTO, RECUPERACIÓN Y RECICLAJE APROPIADOS, LLEVE ESTE 
PRODUCTO A LOS PUNTOS DE RECOGIDA DESIGNADOS, DONDE SERÁ ACEPTADO SIN CARGO. 
ALTERNATIVAMENTE, EN ALGUNOS PAÍSES, USTED PUEDE DEVOLVER SUS PRODUCTOS A SU MINORISTA LOCAL 
AL   COMPRAR UN NUEVO PRODUCTO EQUIVALENTE. ELIMINAR ESTE PRODUCTO CORRECTAMENTE AYUDARÁ A 
AHORRAR RECURSOS VALIOSOS Y A EVITAR CUALQUIER EFECTO NEGATIVO POTENCIAL EN LA SALUD HUMANA 
Y EL MEDIO AMBIENTE QUE DE OTRA MANERA PODRÍA PRODUCIRSE POR UN MANEJO INAPROPIADO DE 
RESIDUOS. POR FAVOR, CONTACTE A SU AUTORIDAD LOCAL PARA OBTENER MÁS DETALLES DE SU PUNTO DE 
RECOGIDA DESIGNADO MÁS CERCANO. SE PUEDEN APLICAR SANCIONES POR ELIMINACIÓN INCORRECTA DE 
ESTE DESECHO, DE ACUERDO CON SU LEGISLACIÓN NACIONAL. PARA USUARIOS COMERCIALES DE LA UNIÓN 
EUROPEA: SI DESEA DESECHAR EQUIPO ELÉCTRICO Y ELECTRÓNICO, CONTACTE A SU DISTRIBUIDOR O 
PROVEEDOR PARA OBTENER MÁS INFORMACIÓN.
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE PARA LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO SEGÚN LA CE
DIRECTIVA 2002/96 / CE: Al �nal de su vida útil, el producto no debe eliminarse como residuo urbano. Debe 
llevarse a un centro de recolección de residuos diferenciado de una autoridad local especial oa un distribuidor 

que brinde este servicio.
La eliminación de un electrodoméstico por separado evita posibles consecuencias negativas para el 
medio ambiente y la salud, derivadas de una eliminación inadecuada y permite la recuperación de los 
materiales constituyentes para obtener importantes ahorros de energía y recursos. Como recordatorio 

de la necesidad de desechar los electrodomésticos por separado, el producto está marcado con un cubo de 
basura con ruedas tachado.
ELIMINACIÓN CORRECTA DE ESTE PRODUCTO DE ACUERDO CON LA EPA EN EE. UU.: Los desechos 
electrónicos (llamados desechos electrónicos) es un término que se usa para describir los productos 
electrónicos que se acercan al �nal de su vida útil y se desechan, donan o reciclan. Aunque la donación y el 
reciclaje de dispositivos electrónicos conservan los recursos naturales, aún puede optar por deshacerse de los 
desechos electrónicos comunicándose con su vertedero local y solicitando un lugar designado para la 
entrega.de desechos electrónicos. Tenga en cuenta que, aunque existen muchas opciones para la eliminación, 
es su responsabilidad asegurarse de que la ubicación elegida sea con�able y esté certi�cada. Visite la página 
web de donación y reciclaje de productos electrónicos de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental (EPA) para 
obtener información adicional sobre la donación y el reciclaje de productos electrónicos. Para obtener 
información sobre las regulaciones e instalaciones de reciclaje en su estado, visite la página web Regulaciones, 
iniciativas e investigaciones de la EPA sobre administración electrónica. NO DESECHAR EN LOS RESIDUOS 
DOMÉSTICOS REGULARES.
MARCADO CE: UE - DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: STYLIDEAS LTD DECLARA QUE STYLPRO BC01 CUMPLE 
CON LOS REQUISITOS ESENCIALES Y OTRAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVA 1999/5 / CE. UNA 
COPIA DE LA DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD ESTÁ DISPONIBLE BAJO PEDIDO. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD 
HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, REINO UNIDO.
GARANTÍA: EN EE. UU., LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE STYLPRO DURA 1 AÑO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. 
CONSERVE EL RECIBO ORIGINAL DEL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA. PARA OBTENER SERVICIO O REPARACIÓN 
DURANTE ESTE PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA, ENVÍE UN CORREO ELECTRÓNICO A TEAMTOM@STYLIDEAS.COM O 
LLAME AL +44 (0) 20 3225 5559 CON COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA.
IMPORTANTE: ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE DAÑOS RESULTANTES DE ACCIDENTES, MAL USO, ALTERACIONES, 
ABUSO, FALTA DE CUIDADO RAZONABLE O USO DIFERENTE A LOS DESCRITOS EN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES, O 
REALIZACIÓN DE SERVICIO O REPARACIONES POR UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO NO AUTORIZADO. ESTA GARANTÍA 
ES VÁLIDA SÓLO PARA MERCANCÍAS VENDIDAS POR MINORISTAS AUTORIZADOS. NOTA, EL ARTÍCULO DEBE 
LIMPIARSE A FONDO ANTES DE DEVOLVERLO.
EN LA UE, este producto está garantizado por un período de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra, contra
defectos mecánicos y eléctricos. Es particularmente importante que lea atentamente las instrucciones
siempre, con el �n de obtener el máximo uso de este producto. Esta garantía solo es válida si el El aparato se 
utiliza únicamente para �nes domésticos de acuerdo con las instrucciones y   siempre que no está conectado a 
un suministro eléctrico inadecuado, desmantelado o interferido de ninguna manera o dañado por mal uso. 
Bajo esta garantía nos comprometemos a reparar o reemplazar sin cargo cualquier piezas que se encuentren 
defectuosas. Esta garantía solo es válida con su recibo de compra original como prueba de compra. Es posible 
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(EN) HOW TO USE:
Please read all instructions before use and retain for future use.
THIS DEVICE IS DESIGNED EXCLUSIVELY FOR DOMESTIC USE. ONLY USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ITS
INTENDED USE AS DESCRIBED IN THIS MANUAL.
1. Select brush, note what type of makeup is on the brush - is it powder or liquid makeup?
2. Now select the best �tting (E) COLLAR and push the brush in, until it is held �rm and straight.
3. Push the (C) PEBBLE into the square hole at the bottom of the (E) COLLAR. Check the (C) PEBBLE is securely 
attached to the (E) COLLAR and brush in a straight line. Adjust the brush if necessary. Any slight leaning will a�ect 
the ability to clean and dry, and may cause it to rattle.
4. Filling the (B) BOWL:
i. For powder (for example: blusher, bronzer and loose powder), squeeze a small amount (4ml/0.14�oz) of your 
preferred anti-bacterial liquid soap into the (B) BOWL. Please consult your brush manufacturer for advice on the 
best cleaner to use. Add warm water to the bowl until the water level is half the height of the brush bristles you 
wish to clean. 
ii. For liquid makeup (for example foundation), add 1x sachet, 10-20ml (0.34-0.68�oz) of (A) STYLPRO Makeup Brush 
Cleanser, depending on brush size (sold separately at www.stylpro.co.uk), into the bowl. Ensure the solution level is 
less than half the height of the brush bristles you wish to clean.
5. Softly dunk the brush up and down in the liquid, pressing the brush lightly into the (B) BOWL to open the bristles 
slightly. Work liquid into the bristles. Repeat for 5 seconds. To avoid damaging the brush do not allow the metal 
ferrule go under the water/cleanser level. For best results you may need to lean the bowl at a slight angle to create a 
small pool of cleanser to dunk the brush in.
6. After 5-10 seconds: whilst gently pressing the brush down in the (B) BOWL, switch on the (C) PEBBLE. Gently lift 
the (C) PEBBLE – the brush will start to spin rapidly, causing the liquid to splash up. Slowly move the brush up and 
down for 10 seconds, keeping the brush underneath the liquid level at all times. At this stage, if the brush is not 
aligned straight, it might start to wobble from side to side and rattle against the (B) BOWL. If this happens, loosen 
your grip and place a �nger gently on the top of the (C) PEBBLE. If this does not resolve the problem, switch o� the 
(C) PEBBLE and consult the FAQs at www.stylpro.co.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze.
7.  After 5-10 seconds - Gradually lift the spinning brush out of the liquid (but keep inside the (B) BOWL and leave it 
to spin above the liquid level. As the brush lifts from the dirty liquid, the bristles will splay out and you will see the 
water/cleanser and dirt being spun out of the brush. Leave the brush spinning above the liquid. After 10 seconds 
switch o� the (C) PEBBLE. Repeat this step if you would like it drier. Reshape the bristles with your �ngers if 
necessary. WARNING: Do not over-spin as this may damage the brush. We advise you NOT to spin dry continuously 
for more than 10 seconds at a time, then check the brush and if still wet,repeat.
8. Detach the (E) COLLAR from the (C) PEBBLE remove brush from (E) COLLAR.
9. Wash the (B) BOWL in the dishwasher or by hand with soap and warm water.

This device is NOT a toy. Keep out of reach of young children younger than 10 years. Children should be supervised 
to ensure that they do not play with device. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision.
This device can be used by children ages 10 years and above with adult supervision, and by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or, lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if, they understand the hazards involved.
Only use the appliance with the supplied attachments. If damaged, only replace it with one of the original types to 
avoid an electrical hazard. Only use cleaning solutions as detailed under ‘Directions for use’. ALWAYS keep the 
device away from hot or heated surfaces and avoid direct sunlight. NEVER use attachments other than those we 
supply. NEVER use the appliance if it is damaged or broken to avoid injuries. NEVER attempt to disassemble or 
modify the device as this could place the user at risk and invalidates the guarantee.
WARNING: Do not use this appliance use this product near bathrooms, showers, basins or other vessels containing 
water and do not immerse in water or any other liquids. This device is NOT waterproof. Keep these instructions safe 
for future reference.
BATTERIES: This makeup brush cleaner operates with 2 x AAA 1.5 V batteries. For best performance, use
an alkaline battery. Always use the battery by the recommended use-by-date. Install 2 x AAA batteries at correct
direction, ensuring that the battery is �tted the right way around observing the + and – signs on the battery and 
product. Always seek medical advice if you believe a battery has been swallowed. Always store batteries in a well 
ventilated cool dry place away from direct sunlight. Always keep batteries out of the reach of young children. Used 

batteries should not be disposed of with the household waste. Please recycle batteries at special collection 
points or return them to your retailer. Never place the battery in a �re or mutilate the battery as it may burst 
or release toxic materials. Never puncture, crush, dent or dismantle batteries or attempt to revive batteries by 

heating, charging or other means. If the appliance is not used for long periods of time, do not leave the battery 
inserted (danger of leakage). Remove the battery when not in use for extended periods of time. In the instance of 
battery leakage occurring and coming into contact with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with lots of water. Do 
not allow conductive materials such as rings, bracelets or Keys to touch the batteries, otherwise a short circuit may 
cause the batteries and/or conductive material to overheat and cause burns.
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT: PLEASE RECYCLE USED BATTERIES AT YOUR NEAREST RECYCLING CENTRE. 
THIS SYMBOL ON THE PRODUCT AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS MEANS THAT USED ELECTRICAL AND 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) SHOULD NOT BE MIXED WITH GENERAL HOUSEHOLD WASTE. FOR PROPER 
TREATMENT, RECOVERY AND RECYCLING, PLEASE TAKE THIS PRODUCT TO DESIGNATED COLLECTION POINTS WHERE 
IT WILL BE ACCEPTED FREE OF CHARGE. ALTERNATIVELY, IN SOME COUNTRIES, YOU MAY BE ABLE TO RETURN YOUR 
PRODUCTS TO YOUR LOCAL RETAILER UPON PURCHASE OF AN EQUIVALENT NEW PRODUCT. DISPOSING OF THIS 
PRODUCT CORRECTLY WILL HELP SAVE VALUABLE RESOURCES AND PREVENT ANY POTENTIAL NEGATIVE EFFECTS 
ON HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT WHICH MIGHT OTHERWISE ARISE FROM INAPPROPRIATE WASTE 
HANDLING. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR FURTHER DETAILS OF YOUR NEAREST DESIGNATED 
COLLECTION POINT. PENALTIES MAY BE APPLICABLE FOR INCORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS WASTE, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH YOUR NATIONAL LEGISLATION. FOR BUSINESS USERS IN THE EUROPEAN UNION: IF YOU WISH TO DISCARD 
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR DEALER OR SUPPLIER FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION. 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH EC
DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC: At the end of its working life, the product must not be disposed of as urban waste. It must 
be taken to a special local authority di�erentiated waste collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.
Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids possible negative consequences for the environment and 
health, deriving from inappropriate disposal and enables the constituent materials to be recovered to obtain 
signi�cant savings in energy and resources. As a reminder of the need to dispose of household appliance separately, 
the product is marked with crossed-out wheeled dustbin.
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH EPA IN USA: Electronic waste (called e-waste) is a 
term used to describe electronics that are nearing the end of their useful life and are discarded, donated, or 
recycled. Although donating and recycling electronic devices conserves natural resources, you may still choose to 
dispose of e-waste by contacting your local land�ll and requesting a designated e-waste drop o� location. Be aware 
that although there are many options for disposal, it is your responsibility to ensure that the location chosen is 
reputable and certi�ed. Visit the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Electronics Donation and Recycling 
webpage for additional information on donating and recycling electronics. For information on recycling regulations 
and facilities in your state, visit the EPA Regulations, Initiatives, and Research on Electronics Stewardship webpage. 
DO NOT DISPOSE IN REGULAR HOUSEHOLD WASTE.
UKCA & CE MARKING: UK/EU – DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY: STYLIDEAS LTD DECLARES THAT STYLPRO 
COMPLIES WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER RELEVANT PROVISIONS. A COPY OF THE DECLARATION 
OF CONFORMITY IS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, 
ESSEX, IG10 2RW, UK. OBELIS S.A, BD. GÉNÉRAL WAHIS 53, B-1030 BRUSSELS, BELGIUM.
WARRANTY: IN THE USA THE STYLPRO LIMITED WARRANTY LASTS 1 YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE. PLEASE 
KEEP THE ORIGINAL RECEIPT FOR WARRANTY SERVICE. FOR SERVICE OR REPAIR DURING THIS WARRANTY PERIOD, 
EMAIL TEAMTOM@STYLIDEAS.COM OR CALL +44 (0)20 3225 5559 WITH PROOF OF PURCHASE.
IMPORTANT: THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENTS, MISUSE, ALTERATIONS, 
ABUSE, LACK OF REASONABLE CARE OR USE OTHER THAN DESCRIBED IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS, OR PERFORMANCE 
OF SERVICE OR REPAIRS BY AN UNAUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE. THIS WARRANTY IS VALID ONLY ON MERCHANDISE 
SOLD BY AUTHORISED RETAILERS. NOTE, THE ITEM MUST BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED PRIOR TO RETURN.
IN THE EU this product is guaranteed for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase, against mechanical and 
electrical defects. It is particularly important that you carefully read the instructions provided, in order to get 
maximum use from this product. This guarantee is only valid if the appliance is used solely for domestic purposes in 
accordance with the instructions and provided that it is not connected to an unsuitable electricity supply, 
dismantled or interfered with in any way or damaged through misuse. Under this guarantee we undertake to repair 
or replace free of charge any parts found to be defective. This guarantee is only valid with your original sales receipt 

as proof of purchase. You may wish to attach the receipt to this card for ease of reference and to avoid accidental 
loss.
GUARANTEE EXCLUSIONS
1. Batteries and damage from leakage is not covered by the terms of the guarantee.
2. The warranty does not cover product misuse or from damage caused by incorrect product use.
3. Consumable items such as brushes are not covered under this warranty.
This guarantee does not cover any claims for consequential loss or damage.
Nothing in this guarantee or the instructions relating to this product excludes, restricts or otherwise a�ects your statutory 
rights.
In line with our policy of continuous product development we reserve the right to change the product, packaging and 
documentation speci�cations without notice.

(FR) COMMENT UTILISER:
Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant utilisation et les conserver pour une utilisation future.
CET APPAREIL EST CONÇU EXCLUSIVEMENT POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE. UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT CET 
APPAREIL POUR SON
UTILISATION PRÉVUE COMME DÉCRIT DANS CE MANUEL.
1. Sélectionnez le pinceau, notez quel type de maquillage se trouve sur le pinceau - est-il soluble dans l'eau ou non?
2. Sélectionnez maintenant le COLLIER (E) le mieux ajusté et poussez la brosse jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit maintenue fermement 
et droite.
3. Poussez la PEBBLE (C) dans le trou carré au bas du COLLIER (E). Véri�ez que la PEBBLE (C)  est solidement �xé au COLLIER 
(E) et brossez en ligne droite. Ajustez la brosse si nécessaire. Toute légère inclinaison a�ectera la capacité du  PEBBLE (C)  à 
nettoyer et sécher et peut le faire trembler.
4. Remplissez le BOL (B):
i. Pour le maquillage soluble dans l'eau (par exemple: blush, poudre bronzante et poudre libre), pressez une petite quantité 
(4 ml / 0,14 �oz) de votre savon liquide antibactérien préféré dans le (B) BOL. Veuillez consulter le fabricant de votre brosse 
pour obtenir des conseils sur le meilleur nettoyant à utiliser. Ajoutez de l'eau dans le bol jusqu'à ce que le niveau d'eau 
atteigne la moitié de la hauteur des poils de la brosse que vous souhaitez nettoyer. Si vous ne savez pas si le maquillage est 
soluble dans l'eau, essayez d'abord cette étape et si le pinceau n'est pas totalement propre, suivez les instructions de 
maquillage non soluble dans l'eau.
ii. Pour le maquillage non soluble dans l'eau (par exemple le fond de teint), ajoutez 10 à 20 ml (0,34 à 0,68 oz liq.) De (A) 
StylPro Makeup Brush Cleanser, selon la taille du pinceau (vendu séparément sur www.stylpro.co.uk), dans le bol. 
Assurez-vous que le niveau de solution est inférieur à la moitié de la hauteur des poils de la brosse que vous souhaitez 
nettoyer.
5. Trempez doucement la brosse de haut en bas dans le liquide, en appuyant légèrement la brosse dans le BOL (B) pour 
ouvrir légèrement les poils. Faites pénétrer du liquide dans les poils. Répétez pendant 5 secondes. Pour éviter d'endommager 
la brosse, ne laissez pas la virole métallique passer sous le niveau de l'eau / du nettoyant.
6. Après 5 secondes: tout en appuyant doucement sur la brosse dans le BOL (B), allumez la PEBBLE (C) . Soulevez doucement 
la PEBBLE (C) - la brosse commencera à tourner rapidement, provoquant des éclaboussures de liquide. Déplacez lentement 
la brosse de haut en bas pendant 10 secondes, en gardant la brosse sous le niveau du liquide à tout moment. À ce stade, si 
la brosse n'est pas alignée droite, elle peut commencer à osciller d'un côté à l'autre et à vibrer contre le (B) BOL. Si cela se 
produit, desserrez votre prise et placez doucement un doigt sur le dessus du PEBBLE (C) . Si cela ne résout pas le problème, 
éteignez la PEBBLE (C)  et consultez la section Questions et réponses sur 
www.stylpro.co.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze.
7. Après 5-10 secondes - Soulevez progressivement la brosse rotative hors du liquide (mais gardez-la à l'intérieur du BOL (B) 
et laissez-la tourner au-dessus du niveau du liquide. À mesure que la brosse se soulève du liquide sale, les poils s'écartent et 
vous verra l'eau / le nettoyant et la saleté s'échapper de la brosse. Laissez la brosse tourner au-dessus du liquide. Après 10 
secondes, éteignez la PEBBLE (C) . Répétez cette étape si vous souhaitez qu'il sèche. Remodelez les poils avec vos doigts si 
nécessaire. AVERTISSEMENT: ne pas trop essorer car cela pourrait endommager la brosse Nous vous conseillons de NE PAS 
essorer continuellement pendant plus de 10 secondes à la fois, puis véri�er la brosse et si elle est encore humide, 
recommencer.
8. Détachez le COLLIER (E) de la PEBBLE (C)  Retirez la brosse du COLLIER (E). 
9. Lavez le BOL (B) à la main avec du savon et de l'eau tiède. 

Cet appareil n'est PAS un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des jeunes enfants de moins de 10 ans. Les enfants doivent être 
surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être 
e�ectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 10 ans et plus sous la surveillance d'un adulte, et par des personnes 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou, en manque d'expérience et de connaissances, si elles 
ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil dans un co�re-fort. manière et si, ils 
comprennent les dangers impliqués.

N'utilisez l'appareil qu'avec les accessoires fournis. S'il est endommagé, ne le remplacez que par un des types 
originaux pour éviter un risque électrique. N'utilisez que des solutions de nettoyage comme indiqué dans le 
«Mode d'emploi». Tenez TOUJOURS l'appareil éloigné des surfaces chaudes ou chau�ées et évitez la lumière 

directe du soleil. N'utilisez JAMAIS d'accessoires autres que ceux que nous fournissons. N'utilisez JAMAIS l'appareil s'il 
est endommagé ou cassé pour éviter les blessures. N'essayez JAMAIS de démonter ou de modi�er l'appareil car cela 
pourrait mettre l'utilisateur en danger et annuler la garantie.
AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas cet appareil, utilisez ce produit à proximité de salles de bains, douches, lavabos ou 
autres récipients contenant de l'eau et ne l'immergez pas dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. Cet appareil n'est PAS étanche. 
Conservez ces instructions en lieu sûr pour référence future.
PILES: Ce nettoyant pour pinceaux de maquillage fonctionne avec 2 piles AAA 1,5 V. Pour de meilleures performances, 
utilisez une pile alcaline. Utilisez toujours la batterie avant la date limite d'utilisation recommandée. Installez 2 piles AAA au 
bon direction, en veillant à ce que la batterie soit installée dans le bon sens en respectant les signes + et - sur la batterie et 
le produit. Consultez toujours un médecin si vous pensez qu'une batterie a été avalée. Stockez toujours les batteries dans 
un endroit sec et bien ventilé, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. Gardez toujours les piles hors de portée des jeunes 
enfants. Les piles usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères. Veuillez recycler les piles dans des points 
de collecte spéciaux ou retournez-les à votre revendeur. Ne placez jamais la batterie dans un feu et ne la mutilez pas car 
elle pourrait éclater ou libérer des matières toxiques. Ne jamais percer, écraser, bosseler ou démonter les batteries ou tenter 
de les remettre en marche en les chau�ant, en les chargeant ou par tout autre moyen. Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant 
de longues périodes, ne laissez pas la batterie insérée (risque de fuite). Retirez la batterie lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée 
pendant de longues périodes. En cas de fuite de batterie et d'entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux, laver 
immédiatement et abondamment avec de l'eau. Ne laissez pas des matériaux conducteurs tels que des bagues, des 
bracelets ou des clés toucher les piles, sinon un court-circuit peut provoquer les batteries et / ou le matériau conducteur 
surchau�ent et provoquent des brûlures.

ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DE CE PRODUIT: VEUILLEZ RECYCLER LES BATTERIES UTILISÉES DANS VOTRE CENTRE DE 
RECYCLAGE LE PLUS PROCHE. CE SYMBOLE SUR LE PRODUIT ET LES DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT SIGNIFIE QUE 
L'ÉQUIPEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE ET ÉLECTRONIQUE UTILISÉ (DEEE) NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE MÉLANGÉ AVEC LES DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS 
GÉNÉRAUX. POUR UN TRAITEMENT, UNE RÉCUPÉRATION ET UN RECYCLAGE APPROPRIÉS, VEUILLEZ AMENER CE PRODUIT 
AUX POINTS DE COLLECTE DÉSIGNÉS O IL SERA ACCEPTÉ GRATUITEMENT. ALTERNATIVEMENT, DANS CERTAINS PAYS, VOUS 
POUVEZ ÊTRE EN MESURE DE RETOURNER VOS PRODUITS À VOTRE DÉTAILLANT LOCAL LORS DE L'ACHAT D'UN NOUVEAU 
PRODUIT ÉQUIVALENT. LA MISE AU REBUT CORRECTE DE CE PRODUIT AIDERA À ÉCONOMISER DES RESSOURCES 
PRÉCIEUSES ET À PRÉVENIR TOUT EFFET NÉGATIF   POTENTIEL SUR LA SANTÉ HUMAINE ET L'ENVIRONNEMENT QUI 
POURRAIT AUTREMENT RÉSULTER D'UNE MANIPULATION INAPPROPRIÉE DE DÉCHETS. VEUILLEZ CONTACTER VOTRE 
AUTORITÉ LOCALE POUR PLUS DE DÉTAILS SUR VOTRE POINT DE COLLECTE DÉSIGNÉ LE PLUS PROCHE. DES PÉNALITÉS 
PEUVENT ÊTRE APPLICABLES POUR UNE ÉLIMINATION INCORRECTE DE CES DÉCHETS, CONFORMÉMENT À VOTRE 
LÉGISLATION NATIONALE. POUR LES UTILISATEURS PROFESSIONNELS DE L'UNION EUROPÉENNE: SI VOUS SOUHAITEZ JETER 
L'ÉQUIPEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE ET ÉLECTRONIQUE, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER VOTRE REVENDEUR OU FOURNISSEUR POUR PLUS 
D'INFORMATIONS.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES POUR UNE ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT CONFORMÉMENT À
CE DIRECTIVE 2002/96 / CE: À la �n de sa durée de vie, le produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets urbains. Il 
doit être con�é à un centre de collecte des déchets di�érencié par les autorités locales ou à un revendeur proposant ce 
service. L'élimination séparée d'un appareil électroménager évite d'éventuelles conséquences négatives pour 
l'environnement et la santé, résultant d'une élimination inappropriée et permet de récupérer les matériaux constitutifs 
pour obtenir des économies signi�catives d'énergie et de ressources. Pour rappeler la nécessité de jeter les appareils 
électroménagers séparément, le produit est marqué d'une poubelle à roues barrée d'une croix.

ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DE CE PRODUIT CONFORMÉMENT À L'EPA AUX ÉTATS-UNIS: Les déchets 
électroniques (appelés déchets électroniques) sont un terme utilisé pour décrire les composants électroniques qui 
approchent de la �n de leur vie utile et qui sont jetés, donnés ou recyclés. Bien que le don et le recyclage d'appareils 
électroniques préservent les ressources naturelles, vous pouvez toujours choisir de vous débarrasser des déchets 
électroniques en contactant votre décharge locale et en demandant un lieu de dépôt des déchets électroniques désigné. 
Sachez que bien qu'il existe de nombreuses options d'élimination, il est de votre responsabilité de vous assurer que 
l'emplacement choisi est réputé et certi�é. Consultez la page Web de l’EPA (Environmental Protection Agency) sur les 
dons et le recyclage des produits électroniques pour plus d’informations sur le don et le recyclage des produits 
électroniques. Pour plus d'informations surles réglementations et les installations de recyclage dans votre état, visitez la 
page Web des règlements, initiatives et recherches de l'EPA sur la gérance de l'électronique. NE PAS JETER DANS LES 
DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS RÉGULIERS.
MARQUAGE CE: UE - DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ: STYLIDEAS LTD DÉCLARE QUE STYLPRO BC01 EST 
CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES ESSENTIELLES ET AUTRES DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVE 1999/5 / CE. UNE 
COPIE DE LA DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EST DISPONIBLE SUR DEMANDE. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, 
GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, Royaume-Uni.
GARANTIE: AUX ÉTATS-UNIS, LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE STYLPRO DURE 1 AN À PARTIR DE LA DATE D'ACHAT. VEUILLEZ 
CONSERVER LE REÇU ORIGINAL POUR LE SERVICE DE GARANTIE. POUR UN SERVICE OU UNE RÉPARATION PENDANT CETTE 
PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE, EMAIL INFO@STYLPRO.COM OU APPELEZ LE +44 (0) 20 3225 5559 AVEC UNE PREUVE D'ACHAT.
IMPORTANT: CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS LES DOMMAGES RÉSULTANT D'ACCIDENTS, D'UNE MAUVAISE 
UTILISATION, DE MODIFICATIONS, D'ABUS, D'UN MANQUE DE SOINS RAISONNABLES OU D'UTILISATION AUTRE QUE 
DÉCRIT DANS CES INSTRUCTIONS, OU DE L'EXÉCUTION DU SERVICE OU DES RÉPARATIONS PAR UN CENTRE DE SERVICE 
NON AUTORISÉ. CETTE GARANTIE EST VALABLE UNIQUEMENT SUR LA MARCHANDISE VENDUE PAR DES DÉTAILLANTS 
AUTORISÉS. REMARQUE, L'ARTICLE DOIT ÊTRE NETTOYÉ SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT LE RETOUR.
DANS L'UE, ce produit est garanti pour une période de 2 ans à compter de la date d'achat, contre défauts mécaniques et 
électriques. Il est particulièrement important que vous lisiez attentivement les instructions fourni, a�n de tirer le meilleur 
parti de ce produit. Cette garantie n'est valable que si le l'appareil est utilisé uniquement à des �ns domestiques 
conformément aux instructions et à condition que il n'est pas connecté à une alimentation électrique inadaptée, 
démonté ou perturbé de quelque manière que ce soit ou endommagé par une mauvaise utilisation. Dans le cadre de 
cette garantie, nous nous engageons à réparer ou remplacer gratuitement tout pièces jugées défectueuses. Cette 
garantie n'est valable qu'avec votre reçu de vente original comme preuve de achat. Vous souhaiterez peut-être joindre le 
reçu à cette carte pour faciliter la consultation et éviter perte accidentelle.
EXCLUSIONS DE GARANTIE 1. Les batteries et les dommages causés par une fuite ne sont pas couverts par les termes 
de la garantie. 2. La garantie ne couvre pas la mauvaise utilisation du produit ou les dommages causés par une mauvaise 
utilisation du produit. 3. Les articles consommables tels que les brosses ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie.
 
Cette garantie ne couvre aucune réclamation pour perte ou dommage consécutifs. Rien dans cette garantie ou dans les 
instructions relatives à ce produit n'exclut, restreint ou autrement a�ecte vos droits statutaires.
Conformément à notre politique de développement continu des produits, nous nous réservons le droit de modi�er
spéci�cations du produit, de l'emballage et de la documentation sans préavis.

(ES) CÓMO UTILIZAR:
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar y consérvelas para uso futuro.
ESTE DISPOSITIVO ESTÁ DISEÑADO EXCLUSIVAMENTE PARA USO DOMÉSTICO. UTILICE ESTE APARATO 
SOLO PARA SU USO PREVISTO COMO SE DESCRIBE EN ESTE MANUAL.
1. Seleccione la brocha, observe qué tipo de maquillaje hay en la brocha: ¿es soluble en agua o no soluble en 
agua?
2. Ahora seleccione el COLLAR (E) que mejor se ajuste y empuje el cepillo hacia adentro, hasta que se mantenga 
�rme y recto. 
3. Empuje el PEBBLE (C) en el ori�cio cuadrado en la parte inferior del COLLAR (E). Veri�que que el PEBBLE (C) 
esté bien sujeto al (E) COLLAR y cepille en línea recta. Ajuste el cepillo si es necesario. Cualquier inclinación leve 
afectará la capacidad del PEBBLE (C) para limpiar y secar, y puede hacer que suene.
4. Llene el (B) TAZÓN:
i. Para maquillaje soluble en agua (por ejemplo: colorete, bronceador y polvos sueltos), exprima una pequeña 
cantidad (4ml / 0.14�oz) de su jabón líquido antibacteriano preferido en el (B) BOWL. Consulte al fabricante de 
su cepillo para obtener asesoramiento sobre el mejor limpiador a utilizar. Agregue agua al recipiente hasta que 
el nivel del agua sea la mitad de la altura de las cerdas del cepillo que desea limpiar. Si no está seguro de si el 
maquillaje es soluble en agua, intente este paso primero y si el cepillo no está totalmente limpio, siga las 
instrucciones del maquillaje no soluble en agua.
ii. Para maquillaje no soluble en agua (por ejemplo base), agregue 10-20ml (0.34-0.68�oz) de (A) StylPro Makeup 
Brush Cleanser, dependiendo del tamaño de la brocha (se vende por separado en www.stylpro.co.uk), en el bol. 
Asegúrese de que el nivel de la solución sea inferior a la mitad de la altura de las cerdas del cepillo que desea 
limpiar.
5. Moje suavemente el cepillo hacia arriba y hacia abajo en el líquido, presionando ligeramente el cepillo en el 
(B) BOWL para abrir ligeramente las cerdas. Trabaja el líquido en las cerdas. Repita durante 5 segundos. Para 
evitar dañar el cepillo, no permita que la férrula metálica quede por debajo del nivel del agua / limpiador.
6. Después de 5 segundos: mientras presiona suavemente el cepillo hacia abajo en el (B) BOWL, encienda el 
PEBBLE (C). Levante suavemente el PEBBLE (C): el cepillo comenzará a girar rápidamente, haciendo que el 
líquido salpique. Mueva lentamente el cepillo hacia arriba y hacia abajo durante 10 segundos, manteniendo el 
cepillo debajo del nivel del líquido en todo momento. En esta etapa, si el cepillo no está alineado en línea recta, 
podría comenzar a bambolearse de lado a lado y a traquetear contra el (B) BOWL. Si esto sucede, a�oje el agarre 
y coloque un dedo suavemente en la parte superior del PEBBLE (C). Si esto no resuelve el problema, apague 
PEBBLE (C) y consulte la sección de Preguntas y Respuestas en www.stylpro.co.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze. 
7. Después de 5-10 segundos: levante gradualmente el cepillo giratorio del líquido (pero manténgalo dentro del 
(B) BOWL y déjelo girar por encima del nivel del líquido. A medida que el cepillo se levanta del líquido sucio, las 
cerdas se extenderán y usted Verá que el agua / limpiador y la suciedad salen del cepillo. Deje el cepillo girando 
por encima del líquido. Después de 10 segundos, apague el STYLPRO. Repita este paso si lo desea más seco. 
Vuelva a dar forma a las cerdas con los dedos si es necesario. ADVERTENCIA: No centrifugue demasiado, ya que 
esto puede dañar el cepillo. Le recomendamos que NO centrifugue continuamente durante más de 10 
segundos a la vez, luego revise el cepillo y si aún está húmedo, repita.
8. Separe el (E) COLLAR del PEBBLE (C) y retire el cepillo del (E) COLLAR. 
9. Lave el CUELLO (B) a mano con agua tibia y jabón. 
Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado por niños de 10 años o más con la supervisión de un adulto, y por personas 
con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento si han 
recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato en un lugar seguro. manera y si entienden los 
peligros involucrados.
Utilice el aparato únicamente con los accesorios suministrados. Si está dañado, reemplácelo solo con uno

que desee adjuntar el recibo a esta tarjeta para facilitar la consulta y evitar pérdida accidental.
EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA
1. Las baterías y los daños por fugas no están cubiertos por los términos de la garantía.
2. La garantía no cubre el uso indebido del producto o los daños causados   por el uso incorrecto del producto.
reclamo por pérdidas o daños consecuentes. 
3. Los artículos consumibles como cepillos no están cubiertos por esta garantía.
Esta garantía no cubre ningún \instrucciones relacionadas con este producto excluyen, restringen o de otra 
manera afecta sus derechos legales.
De acuerdo con nuestra política de desarrollo continuo de productos, nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar 
el especi�caciones del producto, embalaje y documentación sin previo aviso.

(DE) ANWENDUNG:
Bitte lesen Sie zuvor alle Anweisungen und bewahren Sie sie für den zukünftigen Gebrauch auf.
DIESES GERÄT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DEN HAUSGEBRAUCH BESTIMMT. VERWENDEN SIE 
ES NUR FÜR DEN BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSEN GEBRAUCH, WIE IN DIESER ANLEITUNG 
BESCHRIEBEN.
1. Wählen Sie den Pinsel und achten Sie darauf, ob Sie wasserlösliches oder nicht wasserlösliches Make-up vom Pinsel 
entfernen wollen.
2. Nun wählen Sie den für den zu reinigenden Pinsel am besten passende (E) HÜLSE und drücken Sie den 
Pinsel hinein, bis dieser fest und gerade sitzt. 
3. Drücken Sie die PEBBLE (C) in die quadratische Ö�nung an der Unterseite der (E) HÜLSE. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass das PEBBLE (C) Gerät fest und gerade mit der (E) HÜLSE und dem Pinsel verbunden ist. Korrigieren 
Sie ggf. die Position des Pinsels. Jede leichte Schräglage beeinträchtigt die Reinigungs- und Trockenfähigkeit 
des PEBBLE (C) und kann zu einem Klappern während der Anwendung führen. 
4. (B) Schale befüllen:
i. Für wasserlösliches Make-up (z.B. Rouge, Bronzer, loses Puder) geben Sie eine kleine Menge (4ml/0.14�oz) 
Ihrer bevorzugten antibakteriellen Flüssigseife in die (B) SCHALE. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Bürsten-Hersteller, um sich über den bestmöglichen Reiniger zu informieren. Füllen Sie Wasser in die Schale, 
bis der Wasserstand die Hälfte der Höhe der zu reinigenden Borsten erreicht hat. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher 
sind, ob das Make-up wasserlöslich ist, versuchen Sie zuerst diesen beschriebenen Schritt. Sollte der Pinsel 
nicht vollständig sauber sein, folgen Sie den Anweisungen für nicht wasserlösliches Make-up. 
ii. Für nicht wasserlösliches Make-up (z.B. Foundation), geben Sie je nach Pinselgröße 10-20ml (0.34-0.68�oz) 
des StylPro Make-up Pinsel Cleanser (separat erhältlich unter www.stylpro.co.uk) in die Schale. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass der Füllstand der Lösung weniger als die Hälfte der Höhe der zu reinigenden Pinselborsten 
beträgt.
5. Bewegen Sie den Pinsel in der Flüssigkeit vorsichtig auf und ab und drücken Sie den Pinsel leicht in die (B) 
Schale, um die Borsten zu ö�nen. Arbeiten Sie die Flüssigkeit in die Borsten ein. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang 
für 5 Sekunden. Um eine Beschädigung der Bürste zu vermeiden, lassen Sie die Metallhülse nicht unter den 
Wasser-/Reinigerpegel sinken.
6. Nach 5 Sekunden: Schalten Sie den PEBBLE (C) ein, während Sie die Bürste in der (B) SCHALE leicht nach 
unten drücken. Heben Sie den PEBBLE (C) sanft an - die Bürste beginnt sich schnell zu drehen, wodurch die 
Flüssigkeit nach oben spritzt. Bewegen Sie die Bürste 10 Sekunden lang langsam auf und ab und halten Sie 
die Bürste dabei stets unter dem Reinigerpegel. Wenn die Bürste zu diesem Zeitpunkt nicht gerade 
ausgerichtet ist, kann sie anfangen, von einer Seite zur anderen zu wackeln und gegen die (B) SCHALE zu 
schlagen. Wenn dies geschieht, lockern Sie Ihren Gri� und legen Sie einen Finger vorsichtig auf die Oberseite 
des PEBBLE (C). Wenn das Problem dadurch nicht behoben wird, schalten Sie den PEBBLE (C) aus und lesen Sie 
den Abschnitt "Fragen und Antworten" unter www.stylpro.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze.
7. Nach 5-10 Sekunden: Heben Sie die sich drehende Bürste allmählich aus der Flüssigkeit heraus, halten Sie 
sie jedoch in der (B) SCHALE und lassen Sie sie über der Flüssigkeit drehen. Wenn sich die Bürste aus der 
schmutzigen Flüssigkeit hebt, spreizen sich die Borsten und Sie sehen, wie das Wasser bzw. der Reiniger und 
der Schmutz aus der Bürste geschleudert werden. Lassen Sie die Bürste über der Flüssigkeit kreisen. Schalten 
Sie den PEBBLE (C) nach 10 Sekunden aus. Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt, wenn Sie es trockener haben 

möchten. Ziehen Sie die Borsten bei Bedarf mit den Fingern nach. WARNUNG: Schleudern Sie nicht zu viel, da 
dies die Bürste beschädigen kann. Wir raten Ihnen, NICHT länger als 10 Sekunden am Stück trocken zu 
schleudern, dann die Bürste zu überprüfen und, falls sie noch nass ist, den Vorgang zu wiederholen.
8. Lösen Sie die (E) HÜLSE von der PEBBLE (C), entfernen Sie die Bürste von der (E) HÜLSE.
9.  Waschen Sie dann die (B) SCHALE von Hand mit Seife und warmem Wasser. 
Dieses Gerät ist KEIN Spielzeug. Bewahren Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 10 Jahren auf. 
Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und 
Benutzerwartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 10 Jahren unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen sowie von Personen mit 
verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und 
Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Geräts 
unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur mit den mitgelieferten Aufsätzen. Wenn sie beschädigt sind, ersetzen Sie 

sie nur durch einen Originalersatz, um eine elektrische Gefährdung zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie nur 
Reinigungslösungen wie unter 'Gebrauchsanweisung' beschrieben. Halten Sie das Gerät IMMER von heißen 
oder erhitzten Ober�ächen fern und vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Verwenden Sie NIEMALS 
andere als die von uns gelieferten Aufsätze. Verwenden Sie das Gerät NIEMALS, wenn es beschädigt oder 
gebrochen ist, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Versuchen Sie NIEMALS, das Gerät zu zerlegen oder zu 
modi�zieren, da dies eine Gefahr für den Benutzer darstellen könnte und die Garantie erlischt.
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Bädern, Duschen, Waschbecken oder anderen 
Gefäßen mit Wasser und tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Dieses Gerät ist NICHT 
wasserdicht. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen sicher auf.
BATTERIEN: Dieser Make-up Pinselreiniger wird mit 2 x AAA 1,5 V Batterien betrieben. Verwenden Sie für die 
beste Leistung eine Alkalibatterie. Verwenden Sie die Batterie immer bis zum empfohlenen Haltbarkeitsdatum. 
Legen Sie 2 x AAA-Batterien in der richtigen Richtung ein und achten Sie auf die + und – Zeichen auf der 
Batterie und dem Produkt. Suchen Sie immer einen Arzt auf, wenn Sie glauben, dass eine Batterie verschluckt 
worden ist. Lagern Sie Batterien immer an einem gut belüfteten, kühlen und trockenen Ort und schützen Sie sie 
vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Bewahren Sie Batterien immer außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 
Verbrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte recyceln Sie Batterien an speziellen 
Sammelstellen oder geben Sie sie an Ihren Händler zurück. Legen Sie die Batterie niemals ins Feuer oder 
verstören diese nicht, da sie platzen oder giftige Sto�e freisetzen kann. Durchlöchern, zerdrücken, verbeulen 
oder zerlegen Sie Batterien niemals und versuchen Sie nicht, Batterien durch Erhitzen, Au�aden oder andere 
Mittel wiederzubeleben. Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, lassen Sie die Batterie nicht eingelegt 
(Gefahr des Auslaufens). Nehmen Sie die Batterie heraus, wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen. Falls 
die Batterie ausläuft und mit der Haut oder den Augen in Berührung kommt, waschen Sie sie sofort mit viel 
Wasser aus. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine leitenden Materialien wie Ringe, Armbänder oder Schlüssel mit den Batterien in 
Berührung kommen, da sonst ein Kurzschluss verursacht werden kann und die Batterien und/oder das leitende 
Material überhitzen und Verbrennungen verursachen können.
KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS: BITTE RECYCELN SIE GEBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN BEI IHREM 
NÄCHSTEN RECYCLINGZENTRUM. DIESES SYMBOL AUF DEM PRODUKT UND DEN BEGLEITENDEN DOKUMENTEN 
BEDEUTET, DASS GEBRAUCHTE ELEKTRISCHE UND ELEKTRONISCHE GERÄTE (WEEE) NICHT MIT DEM 
ALLGEMEINEN HAUSMÜLL VERMISCHT WERDEN DÜRFEN. FÜR EINE ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSE BEHANDLUNG, 
RÜCKGEWINNUNG UND RECYCLING BRINGEN SIE DIESES PRODUKT BITTE ZU AUSGEWIESENEN 
SAMMELSTELLEN, WO ES KOSTENLOS ANGENOMMEN WIRD. ALTERNATIV KÖNNEN SIE IN EINIGEN LÄNDERN IHR 
PRODUKT BEIM KAUF EINES GLEICHWERTIGEN NEUEN PRODUKTS BEI IHREM ÖRTLICHEN HÄNDLER 
ZURÜCKGEBEN. DIE KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS TRÄGT DAZU BEI, WERTVOLLE RESSOURCEN 
ZU SPAREN UND MÖGLICHE NEGATIVE AUSWIRKUNGEN AUF DIE MENSCHLICHE GESUNDHEIT UND DIE UMWELT 
ZU VERMEIDEN, DIE DURCH UNSACHGEMÄSSE ABFALLENTSORGUNG ENTSTEHEN KÖNNTEN. BITTE WENDEN SIE 
SICH AN IHRE ÖRTLICHE BEHÖRDE, UM WEITERE INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE NÄCHSTGELEGENE SAMMELSTELLE 
ZU ERHALTEN. BEI UNSACHGEMÄSSER ENTSORGUNG DIESES ABFALLS KÖNNEN IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT 
IHRER NATIONALEN GESETZGEBUNG STRAFGEBÜHREN ANFALLEN. FÜR GEWERBLICHE ANWENDER IN DER 
EUROPÄISCHEN UNION: WENN SIE ELEKTRISCHE UND ELEKTRONISCHE GERÄTE ENTSORGEN MÖCHTEN, 
WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN IHREN HÄNDLER ODER LIEFERANTEN, UM WEITERE INFORMATIONEN ZU ERHALTEN.
WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ZUR KORREKTEN ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS GEMÄSS EC-RICHTLINIE
RICHTLINIE 2002/96/EG: Das Produkt darf am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht als Stadtmüll entsorgt werden. 
Es muss zu einer speziellen kommunalen, di�erenzierten Abfallsammelstelle oder zu einem Händler, der diesen 
Service anbietet, gebracht werden.
Die getrennte Entsorgung eines Haushaltsgerätes vermeidet mögliche negative Folgen für Umwelt und 
Gesundheit, die aus einer unsachgemäßen Entsorgung resultieren und ermöglicht die Rückgewinnung der 
Inhaltssto�e, um erhebliche Einsparungen an Energie und Ressourcen zu erzielen. Zur Erinnerung an die 
Notwendigkeit der getrennten Entsorgung des Haushaltsgeräts ist das Produkt mit einer durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonne auf Rädern gekennzeichnet.
CE-KENNZEICHNUNG: EU - KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG: STYLIDEAS LTD. ERKLÄRT, DASS STYLPRO BC01 MIT 
DEN GRUNDLEGENDEN ANFORDERUNGEN UND ANDEREN RELEVANTEN BESTIMMUNGEN DER RICHTLINIE 
1999/5/EC ÜBEREINSTIMMT. EINE KOPIE DER KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG IST AUF ANFRAGE ERHÄLTLICH. 
STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, UK.
IN DER EU erhalten Sie für einen Zeitraum von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum für mechanische und elektrische Defekte 
eine Garantie für dieses Produkt. Es ist besonders wichtig, dass Sie die mitgelieferte Anleitung sorgfältig lesen, 
um dieses Produkt optimal nutzen zu können. Diese Garantie gilt nur, wenn das Gerät ausschließlich für 
häusliche Zwecke in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen verwendet wird und sofern es nicht an eine 
ungeeignete Stromversorgung angeschlossen, demontiert oder in irgendeiner Weise manipuliert oder durch 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch beschädigt wurde. Im Rahmen dieser Garantie verp�ichten wir uns, alle Teile, die 
sich als defekt erweisen, kostenlos zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. Diese Garantie ist nur mit dem 
Original-Kaufbeleg als Kaufnachweis gültig. Sie können die Quittung zur besseren Übersicht und zur 
Vermeidung von versehentlichem Verlust an dieser Karte befestigen.
GARANTIE AUSSCHLÜSSE
1. Batterien und Schäden durch Auslaufen fallen nicht unter die Garantiebedingungen.
2. Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf Produktmissbrauch oder auf Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch des Produkts verursacht wurden.
3. Verbrauchsartikel wie z. B. Bürsten sind nicht durch diese Garantie abgedeckt.
Diese Garantie deckt keine Ansprüche für Folgeschäden oder -verluste ab.
Nichts in dieser Garantie oder den Anweisungen zu diesem Produkt schließt Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte aus, 
schränkt sie ein oder beeinträchtigt Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte.
In Übereinstimmung mit unserer Politik der kontinuierlichen Produktentwicklung behalten wir uns das Recht 
vor, die Produkt-, Verpackungs- und Dokumentationsspezi�kationen ohne Vorankündigung zu ändern.
de desechos electrónicos. Tenga en cuenta que, aunque existen muchas opciones para la eliminación, es su 
responsabilidad asegurarse de que la ubicación elegida sea con�able y esté certi�cada. Visite la página web de 
donación y reciclaje de productos electrónicos de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental (EPA) para obtener 
información adicional sobre la donación y el reciclaje de productos electrónicos. Para obtener información sobre
las regulaciones e instalaciones de reciclaje en su estado, visite la página web Regulaciones, iniciativas e 
investigaciones de la EPA sobre administración electrónica. NO DESECHAR EN LOS RESIDUOS DOMÉSTICOS 
REGULARES.
MARCADO CE: UE - DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: STYLIDEAS LTD DECLARA QUE STYLPRO BC01 CUMPLE 
CON LOS REQUISITOS ESENCIALES Y OTRAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVA 1999/5 / CE. UNA 
COPIA DE LA DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD ESTÁ DISPONIBLE BAJO PEDIDO. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD 
HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, REINO UNIDO.
GARANTÍA: EN EE. UU., LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE STYLPRO DURA 1 AÑO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. 
CONSERVE EL RECIBO ORIGINAL DEL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA. PARA OBTENER SERVICIO O REPARACIÓN 
DURANTE ESTE PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA, ENVÍE UN CORREO ELECTRÓNICO A TEAMTOM@STYLIDEAS.COM O 
LLAME AL +44 (0) 20 3225 5559 CON COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA.
IMPORTANTE: ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE DAÑOS RESULTANTES DE ACCIDENTES, MAL USO, ALTERACIONES, 
ABUSO, FALTA DE CUIDADO RAZONABLE O USO DIFERENTE A LOS DESCRITOS EN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES, O 
REALIZACIÓN DE SERVICIO O REPARACIONES POR UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO NO AUTORIZADO. ESTA GARANTÍA 
ES VÁLIDA SÓLO PARA MERCANCÍAS VENDIDAS POR MINORISTAS AUTORIZADOS. NOTA, EL ARTÍCULO DEBE 
LIMPIARSE A FONDO ANTES DE DEVOLVERLO.
EN LA UE, este producto está garantizado por un período de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra, contra
defectos mecánicos y eléctricos. Es particularmente importante que lea atentamente las instrucciones
siempre, con el �n de obtener el máximo uso de este producto. Esta garantía solo es válida si el El aparato se 
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8. Maak de (E) KRAAG los van de PEBBLE (C) verwijder de borstel van de (E) KRAAG. 
9. Was vervolgens de (B) KOM met de hand met zeep en warm water. 
Dit apparaat is GEEN speelgoed. Buiten bereik houden van jonge kinderen jonger dan 10 jaar. Kinderen moeten 
onder toezicht staan   om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud 
mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden uitgevoerd.
Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 10 jaar en ouder onder toezicht van een volwassene, en 
door personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens of, met gebrek aan ervaring en 
kennis, mits ze onder toezicht staan   of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat in een 
veilige omgeving. en of ze de gevaren begrijpen. Gebruik het apparaat alleen met de meegeleverde hulpstukken. 
Vervang deze bij beschadiging door een exemplaar van de originele typen om elektrische gevaren te voorkomen. 
Gebruik alleen reinigingsoplossingen zoals beschreven onder ‘Gebruiksaanwijzing’. Houd het apparaat ALTIJD uit 
de buurt van hete of verwarmde oppervlakken en vermijd direct zonlicht. Gebruik NOOIT andere bijlagen dan 
degene die wij leveren. Gebruik het apparaat NOOIT als het beschadigd of gebroken is om verwondingen te 
voorkomen. Probeer NOOIT het apparaat uit elkaar te halen of aan te passen, aangezien dit de gebruiker in 
gevaar kan brengen en de garantie ongeldig maakt. 
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat niet, gebruik dit product niet in de buurt van badkamers, douches, 
wastafels of andere bakken die water bevatten en dompel het niet onder in water of andere vloeisto�en. Dit 
apparaat is NIET waterdicht. Bewaar deze instructies op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.
BATTERIJEN: Deze make-upborstelreiniger werkt op 2 x AAA 1,5 V-batterijen. Gebruik voor de beste prestaties
een alkalinebatterij. Gebruik de batterij altijd vóór de aanbevolen uiterste gebruiksdatum. Installeer 2 x 
AAA-batterijen correct en zorg ervoor dat de batterij op de juiste manier is geplaatst en let op de + en - tekens
op de batterij en het product. Zoek altijd medisch advies als u denkt dat een batterij is ingeslikt. Bewaar batterijen 
altijd op een goed geventileerde, koele, droge plaats, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht. Houd batterijen altijd 
buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen. Gebruikte batterijen horen niet bij het huisvuil. Recycle batterijen
bij speciale inzamelpunten of breng ze terug naar uw winkelier. Gooi de batterij nooit in het vuur en beschadig de 
batterij nooit, aangezien deze kan barsten of giftige sto�en kan vrijkomen. U mag batterijen nooit doorboren, 
pletten, deuken of uit elkaar halen, of proberen batterijen nieuw leven in te blazen door ze te verwarmen, op te 
laden of op een andere manier. Laat de batterij niet in het apparaat zitten als het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt 
gebruikt (gevaar voor lekkage). Verwijder de batterij wanneer u deze gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt. In het 
geval dat de batterij lekt en in contact komt met de huid of ogen, was deze dan onmiddellijk met veel water. Zorg 
ervoor dat geleidende materialen zoals ringen, armbanden of sleutels de batterijen niet raken, anders kan er 
kortsluiting ontstaan de batterijen en / of geleidend materiaal oververhit raken en brandwonden veroorzaken.
CORRECTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT PRODUCT: RECYCLEER GEBRUIKTE BATTERIJEN IN HET DICHTSTBIJSTAANDE 
RECYCLINGCENTRUM. DIT SYMBOOL OP HET PRODUCT EN DE BIJBEHORENDE DOCUMENTEN BETEKENT DAT 
GEBRUIKTE ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE APPARATUUR (AEEA) NIET MET ALGEMEEN HUISHOUDELIJK AFVAL 
MAG WORDEN GEMENGD. VOOR EEN JUISTE BEHANDELING, HERSTEL EN RECYCLING, GELIEVE DIT PRODUCT 
NAAR AANGEWEZEN VERZAMELPUNTEN TE BRENGEN WAAR HET GRATIS WORDT AANVAARD. ALS ALTERNATIEF, 
IN SOMMIGE LANDEN, KUNT U UW PRODUCTEN RETOURNEREN AAN UW LOKALE DEALER BIJ AANKOOP VAN EEN 
EQUIVALENT NIEUW PRODUCT. DOOR DIT PRODUCT OP DE JUISTE WIJZE TE VERWIJDEREN, ZAL U WAARDEVOLLE 
BRONNEN BESPAREN EN ENIGE MOGELIJKE NEGATIEVE EFFECTEN OP DE GEZONDHEID VAN DE MENS EN HET 
MILIEU VOORKOMEN, DIE ANDERS KUNNEN VOORKOMEN DOOR ONGEPASTE AFVALVERWERKING. NEEM 
CONTACT OP MET UW LOKALE AUTORITEIT VOOR MEER DETAILS VAN UW DICHTSTBIJSTAANDE VERZAMELPUNT. 
SANCTIES KUNNEN VAN TOEPASSING ZIJN OP EEN ONJUISTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT AFVAL, IN 
OVEREENSTEMMING MET UW NATIONALE WETGEVING. VOOR ZAKELIJKE GEBRUIKERS IN DE EUROPESE UNIE: ALS 
U ELEKTRISCHE EN ELEKTRONISCHE APPARATUUR WILT VERWIJDEREN, NEEM DAN CONTACT OP MET UW DEALER 
OF LEVERANCIER VOOR MEER INFORMATIE.
BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE VOOR EEN CORRECTE VERWIJDERING VAN HET PRODUCT IN 
OVEREENSTEMMING MET EC RICHTLIJN 2002/96 / EG: Aan het einde van zijn levensduur mag het product niet 
als stedelijk afval worden afgevoerd. Het moet worden ingeleverd bij een speciaal centrum voor gescheiden 
afvalinzameling van de plaatselijke overheid of bij een dealer die deze service verleent. Door een huishoudelijk 
apparaat afzonderlijk weg te gooien, worden mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
vermeden die het gevolg zijn van onjuiste verwijdering, en kunnen de materialen waaruit het bestaat worden 

teruggewonnen om aanzienlijke besparingen op energie en hulpbronnen te realiseren. Ter herinnering aan de 
noodzaak om huishoudelijke apparaten gescheiden af   te voeren het product is gemarkeerd met een 
doorgekruiste vuilnisbak op wielen.
CORRECTE VERWIJDERING VAN DIT PRODUCT IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET EPA IN DE VS: Elektronisch afval 
(e-waste genoemd) is een term die wordt gebruikt om elektronica te beschrijven die het einde van hun nuttige 
levensduur nadert en die wordt weggegooid, gedoneerd of gerecycled. Hoewel het schenken en recyclen van 
elektronische apparaten natuurlijke hulpbronnen spaart, kunt u er toch voor kiezen om elektronisch afval weg te 
gooien door contact op te nemen met uw plaatselijke stortplaats en een aangewezen inleverpunt voor 
elektronisch afval aan te vragen. Houd er rekening mee dat, hoewel er veel opties zijn voor verwijdering, het uw 
verantwoordelijkheid is om ervoor te zorgen dat de gekozen locatie een goede reputatie heeft en gecerti�ceerd 
is. Bezoek de webpagina Elektronisch doneren en recyclen van de Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) voor 
meer informatie over het doneren en recyclen van elektronica. Voor informatie over recyclingregelgeving en 
-faciliteiten in uw land, bezoek dan de webpagina EPA Regulations, Initiatives, and Research on Electronics 
Stewardship. 
NIET VERWIJDEREN BIJ HET NORMALE HUISHOUDELIJK AFVAL. 
CE-MARKERING: EU - CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING: STYLIDEAS LTD VERKLAART DAT STYLPRO BC01 VOLDOET 
AAN DE ESSENTIËLE EISEN EN ANDERE RELEVANTE BEPALINGEN VAN RICHTLIJN 1999/5 / EG. EEN KOPIE VAN DE 
VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING IS OP VERZOEK BESCHIKBAAR. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, 
GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, VK.
GARANTIE: IN DE VS DUURT DE STYLPRO BEPERKTE GARANTIE 1 JAAR VANAF DE AANKOOPDATUM. BEWAAR 
HET ORIGINELE ONTVANGSTbewijs VOOR GARANTIESERVICE. VOOR SERVICE OF REPARATIE TIJDENS DEZE 
GARANTIEPERIODE, E-MAIL INFO@STYLPRO.COM OF BEL +44 (0) 20 3225 5559 MET AANKOOPBEWIJS.
BELANGRIJK: DEZE GARANTIE DEKT GEEN SCHADE ALS GEVOLG VAN ONGEVALLEN, MISBRUIK, WIJZIGINGEN, 
MISBRUIK, GEBREK AAN REDELIJKE ZORG OF ANDER GEBRUIK DAN BESCHREVEN IN DEZE INSTRUCTIES, OF 

UITVOERING VAN SERVICE OF REPARATIES DOOR EEN ONGEAUTORISEERD SERVICECENTRUM. DEZE 
GARANTIE IS ALLEEN GELDIG OP MERCHANDISE VERKOCHT DOOR GEAUTORISEERDE RETAILERS. LET OP, 
HET ITEM MOET GRONDIG SCHOONMAKEN VOORDAT HET WORDT RETOURNEREN.
UITSLUITINGEN VAN GARANTIE

1. Batterijen en schade door lekkage vallen niet onder de garantie.
2. De garantie dekt geen productmisbruik of schade veroorzaakt door onjuist productgebruik.
3. Verbruiksartikelen zoals borstels vallen niet onder deze garantie.
Deze garantie dekt geen claims voor gevolgschade of schade.
Niets in deze garantie of de instructies met betrekking tot dit product sluit uit, beperkt of anderszins
beïnvloedt uw wettelijke rechten.
In lijn met ons beleid van voortdurende productontwikkeling behouden wij ons het recht voor om de
product-, verpakking- en documentatiespeci�caties zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

DANGER: MAY BE FATAL IF SWALLOWED AND ENTERS AIRWAYS. IF MEDICAL ADVICE IS NEEDED, HAVE PRODUCT CONTAINER 
OR LABEL AT HAND. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. IF SWALLOWED: IMMEDIATELY CALL A POISON CENTER/ DOCTOR. DO 
NOT INDUCE VOMITING. DISPOSE OF CONTENTS/ CONTAINER IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS. REPEATED 
EXPOSURE MAY CAUSE SKIN DRYNESS OR CRACKING. CONTAINS: ≥ 30% ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS. 

DANGER: PEUT ÊTRE MORTEL EN CAS D'INGESTION ET DE PÉNÉTRATION DANS LES VOIES RESPIRATOIRES. EN CAS DE 
CONSULTATION D'UN MÉDECIN, GARDER À DISPOSITION LE RÉCIPIENT OU L'ÉTIQUETTE. TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. EN 
CAS D'INGESTION: APPELER IMMÉDIATEMENT UN CENTRE ANTIPOISON/UN MÉDECIN. NE PAS FAIRE VOMIR. ÉLIMINER LE 
CONTENU/ RÉCIPIENT SELON LES RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES. L'EXPOSITION RÉPÉTÉE PEUT PROVOQUER DESSÈCHEMENT OU 
GERÇURES DE LA PEAU. CONTIENT ≥ 30% HYDROCARBURES ALIPHATIQUES.

PELIGRO: PUEDE SER MORTAL EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN Y PENETRACIÓN EN LAS VÍAS RESPIRATORIAS. SI SE NECESITA CONSEJO 
MÉDICO, TENER A MANO EL ENVASE O LA ETIQUETA. MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS. EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: 
LLAMAR INMEDIATAMENTE A UN CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGĹA/ MÉDICO. NO PROVOCAR EL VÓMITO. ELIMINAR EL CONTENIDO/ 
EL RECIPIENTE DE ACUERDO CON LAS NORMAS LOCALES. LA EXPOSICIÓN REPETIDA PUEDE PROVOCAR SEQUEDAD O 
FORMACIÓN DE GRIETAS EN LA PIEL. CONTIENE ≥ 30% HIDROCARBUROS ALIFÁTICOS.

(NL) GEMAAKT IN CHINA. MAKE-UP BORSTELREINIGER

GEVAAR: KAN DODELIJK ZIJN BIJ INSLIKKEN EN IN DE LUCHTWEGEN BINNENGAAN. ALS MEDISCH ADVIES NODIG IS, HOUD DE 
PRODUCTVERPAKKING OF ETIKET DAN BIJ DE HAND. BUITEN BEREIK VAN KINDEREN HOUDEN. BIJ INSLIKKEN: BEL ONMIDDELLIJK   
EEN ANTIGIFCENTRUM / ARTS. NIET LATEN BRAKEN. GOOI DE INHOUD / DE CONTAINER AF IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE 
LOKALE REGELGEVING. HERHAALDE BLOOTSTELLING KAN EEN DROGE OF GEBARSTEN HUID VEROORZAKEN. BEVAT: ≥ 30% 
ALIFATISCHE KOOLWATERSTOFFEN.

GEFAHR: KANN BEI VERSCHLUCKEN UND EINDRINGEN IN DIE ATEMWEGE TÖDLICH SEIN. IST ÄRZTLICHER RAT ERFORDERLICH, 
VERPACKUNG ODER KENNZEICHNUNGSETIKETT BEREITHALTEN. DARF NICHT IN DIE HÄNDE VON KINDERN GELANGEN. BEI 
VERSCHLUCKEN: SOFORT GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM/ ARZT ANRUFEN. KEIN ERBRECHEN HERBEIFÜHREN. INHALT/BEHÄLTER IN 
ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN LOKALEN VORSCHRIFTEN EINER ENTSORGUNG ZUFÜHREN. WIEDERHOLTER KONTAKT KANN ZU 
SPRÖDER ODER RISSIGER HAUT FÜHREN. ENTHÄLT ≥ 30% ALIPHATISCHE KOHLENWASSERSTOFFE.

CONTAINS 1X 150ML STYLPRO MAKEUP BRUSH CLEANSER.

CONTIENT 1 FLACON DE 150 ML. FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE.

ENTHÄLT 1 FLASCHE 150ML. IN CHINA HERGESTELLT.

CONTIENE 1 BOTELLA DE 150ML. HECHO EN CHINA.

BEVAT 1 FLES VAN 150 ML. GEMAAKT IN CHINA. 

STYLIDEAS LTD,
AMSHOLD HOUSE, 

GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, 
ESSEX, IG10 2RW UK. 4x 10ml           sachets

MADE IN CHINAOBELIS S.A. BD. GÉNÉRAL WAHIS 
53, B-1030 BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

de los tipos originales para evitar un peligro eléctrico. Utilice únicamente las soluciones de limpieza que se 
detallan en "Instrucciones de uso".
Utilice el aparato únicamente con los accesorios suministrados. Si está dañado, reemplácelo solo con uno
de los tipos originales para evitar un peligro eléctrico. Utilice únicamente las soluciones de limpieza que se 
detallan en "Instrucciones de uso". SIEMPRE mantenga el dispositivo alejado de super�cies calientes o calientes 
y evite la luz solar directa. NUNCA use accesorios que no sean los suministrados por nosotros. NUNCA use el 
aparato si está dañado o roto para evitar lesiones. NUNCA intente desmontar o modi�car el dispositivo ya que 
esto podría poner en riesgo al usuario e invalidar la garantía.
ADVERTENCIA: No use este aparato, use este producto cerca de baños, duchas, lavabos u otros recipientes que 
contengan agua y no lo sumerja en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. Este dispositivo NO es resistente al  agua. 
Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas.
PILAS: Este limpiador de brochas de maquillaje funciona con 2 pilas AAA de 1,5 V. Para un mejor rendimiento, 
use una pila alcalina. Utilice siempre la batería antes de la fecha de caducidad recomendada. Instale 2 pilas AAA 
en la posición correcta. dirección, asegurándose de que la batería esté colocada correctamente observando los 
signos + y - en la batería y el producto. Siempre busque atención médica si cree que se ha tragado una batería. 
Guarde siempre las baterías en un lugar fresco y seco, bien ventilado, lejos de la luz solar directa. Mantenga 
siempre las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños. Las pilas usadas no deben desecharse con la 
basura doméstica. Recicle las baterías en puntos de recogida especiales o devuélvalos a su distribuidor. Nunca 
coloque la batería en el fuego ni la mutile, ya que puede explotar o liberar materiales tóxicos. Nunca perfore, 
aplaste, abolle o desmonte las baterías ni intente reactivar las baterías calentándolas, cargándolas u otros 
medios. Si el aparato no se utiliza durante largos períodos de tiempo, no deje la batería insertada (peligro de 
fugas). Retire la batería cuando no esté en uso durante períodos prolongados. En el caso de que se produzca 
una fuga de la batería y entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos, lávese inmediatamente con abundante agua. 
No permita que materiales conductores como anillos, pulseras o llaves toquen las baterías, de lo contrario, 

utiliza únicamente para �nes domésticos de acuerdo con las instrucciones y siempre que no está conectado a un 
suministro eléctrico inadecuado, desmantelado o interferido de ninguna manera o dañado por mal uso. Bajo 
esta garantía nos comprometemos a reparar o reemplazar sin cargo cualquier piezas que se encuentren 
defectuosas. Esta garantía solo es válida con su recibo de compra original como prueba de compra. Es posible 
que desee adjuntar el recibo a esta tarjeta para facilitar la consulta y evitar pérdida accidental.
EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA
1. Las baterías y los daños por fugas no están cubiertos por los términos de la garantía.
2. La garantía no cubre el uso indebido del producto o los daños causados   por el uso incorrecto del producto.
3. Los artículos consumibles como cepillos no están cubiertos por esta garantía.
Esta garantía no cubre ningún reclamo por pérdidas o daños consecuentes.
Nada en esta garantía o las instrucciones relacionadas con este producto excluyen, restringen o de otra manera
afecta sus derechos legales.
De acuerdo con nuestra política de desarrollo continuo de productos, nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar el
especi�caciones del producto, embalaje y documentación sin previo aviso.

(NL) HOE TE GEBRUIKEN:
Lees alle instructies voor gebruik en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.
DIT APPARAAT IS UITSLUITEND ONTWORPEN VOOR HUISHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK. GEBRUIK DIT APPARAAT 
UITSLUITEND VOOR HAAR
BEDOELD GEBRUIK ZOALS BESCHREVEN IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.
1. Kies een penseel, noteer wat voor soort make-up er op de penseel zit - is het in water oplosbaar of niet 
oplosbaar?
2. Kies nu de best passende (E) KRAAG en duw de borstel naar binnen, totdat deze stevig en recht wordt 
vastgehouden.
3. Duw de PEBBLE (C) in het vierkante gat aan de onderkant van de (E) KRAAG. Controleer of de PEBBLE (C) stevig 
is bevestigd aan de (E) KRAAG en borstel in een rechte lijn. Pas de borstel indien nodig aan. Elke lichte 
overhelling heeft invloed op het vermogen van de PEBBLE (C) om schoon te maken en te drogen, en kan ervoor 
zorgen dat hij gaat rammelen.
4. Vul de (B) KOM:
i. Voor in water oplosbare make-up (bijvoorbeeld: blusher, bronzer en losse poeder), knijp een kleine 
hoeveelheid (4 ml / 0,14 �oz) van uw favoriete antibacteriële vloeibare zeep in de (B) BOWL. Raadpleeg uw 
borstelfabrikant voor advies over de beste reiniger die u kunt gebruiken. Voeg water toe aan de kom tot het 
waterpeil half zo hoog is als de borstelharen die u wilt reinigen. Als je niet zeker weet of de make-up in water 
oplosbaar is, probeer dan eerst deze stap en als de borstel niet helemaal schoon is, volg dan de instructies voor 
niet in water oplosbare make-up.
ii. Voor niet-wateroplosbare make-up (bijvoorbeeld foundation), voeg 10-20 ml (0.34-0.68�oz) (D) StylPro 
Makeup Brush Cleanser, afhankelijk van de penseelgrootte (apart verkrijgbaar op www.stylpro.co.uk), toe aan de 
kom. Zorg ervoor dat het oplossingsniveau minder is dan de helft van de hoogte van de borstelharen die u wilt 
reinigen.
5. Dompel de borstel zachtjes op en neer in de vloeistof en druk de borstel lichtjes in de (B) KOM om de 
borstelharen een beetje te openen. Werk vloeistof in de haren. Herhaal gedurende 5 seconden. Om schade aan 
de borstel te voorkomen, mag de metalen ring niet onder het water- / reinigingsniveau komen.
6. Na 5 seconden: terwijl u de borstel voorzichtig in de (B) BOWL drukt, schakelt u de PEBBLE (C) in. Til de PEBBLE 
(C) voorzichtig op - de borstel begint snel te draaien, waardoor de vloeistof omhoog spat. Beweeg de borstel 
langzaam op en neer gedurende 10 seconden, waarbij u de borstel altijd onder het vloeistofniveau houdt. Als de 
borstel in dit stadium niet recht is uitgelijnd, kan hij van de ene naar de andere kant gaan wiebelen en tegen de 
(B) KOM ratelen. Als dit gebeurt, maakt u uw greep losser en plaatst u voorzichtig een vinger op de bovenkant 
van de PEBBLE (C). Als dit het probleem niet oplost, schakel dan de PEBBLE (C) uit en raadpleeg het gedeelte 
Vragen en antwoorden op www.stylpro.co.uk/stylpro-spin-and-squeeze.
7. Na 5-10 seconden - Til de draaiende borstel geleidelijk uit de vloeistof (maar blijf in de (B) KOM en laat hem 
boven het vloeistofniveau draaien. Als de borstel uit de vuile vloeistof komt, zullen de borstelharen uitzetten en 
ziet het water / reinigingsmiddel en vuil uit de borstel worden gesponnen. Laat de borstel boven de vloeistof 
draaien. Schakel de PEBBLE (C) na 10 seconden uit. Herhaal deze stap als je het droger wilt. Vorm de borstelharen 
zo nodig met je vingers. WAARSCHUWING: Niet te veel centrifugeren, aangezien dit de borstel kan beschadigen. 
We raden u aan om NIET langer dan 10 seconden achter elkaar droog te centrifugeren, controleer dan de borstel 
en herhaal deze als deze nog nat is.

podría causar un cortocircuito. las baterías y / o el material conductor se sobrecalienten y provoquen 
quemaduras. 
ELIMINACIÓN CORRECTA DE ESTE PRODUCTO: RECICLE LAS BATERÍAS USADAS EN EL CENTRO DE RECICLAJE 
MÁS CERCANO. ESTE SÍMBOLO EN EL PRODUCTO Y LOS DOCUMENTOS ADJUNTOS SIGNIFICA QUE LOS 
EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS (WEEE) USADOS NO DEBEN SER MEZCLADOS CON LOS RESIDUOS 
DOMÉSTICOS GENERALES. PARA UN TRATAMIENTO, RECUPERACIÓN Y RECICLAJE APROPIADOS, LLEVE ESTE 
PRODUCTO A LOS PUNTOS DE RECOGIDA DESIGNADOS, DONDE SERÁ ACEPTADO SIN CARGO. 
ALTERNATIVAMENTE, EN ALGUNOS PAÍSES, USTED PUEDE DEVOLVER SUS PRODUCTOS A SU MINORISTA LOCAL 
AL   COMPRAR UN NUEVO PRODUCTO EQUIVALENTE. ELIMINAR ESTE PRODUCTO CORRECTAMENTE AYUDARÁ A 
AHORRAR RECURSOS VALIOSOS Y A EVITAR CUALQUIER EFECTO NEGATIVO POTENCIAL EN LA SALUD HUMANA 
Y EL MEDIO AMBIENTE QUE DE OTRA MANERA PODRÍA PRODUCIRSE POR UN MANEJO INAPROPIADO DE 
RESIDUOS. POR FAVOR, CONTACTE A SU AUTORIDAD LOCAL PARA OBTENER MÁS DETALLES DE SU PUNTO DE 
RECOGIDA DESIGNADO MÁS CERCANO. SE PUEDEN APLICAR SANCIONES POR ELIMINACIÓN INCORRECTA DE 
ESTE DESECHO, DE ACUERDO CON SU LEGISLACIÓN NACIONAL. PARA USUARIOS COMERCIALES DE LA UNIÓN 
EUROPEA: SI DESEA DESECHAR EQUIPO ELÉCTRICO Y ELECTRÓNICO, CONTACTE A SU DISTRIBUIDOR O 
PROVEEDOR PARA OBTENER MÁS INFORMACIÓN.
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE PARA LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO SEGÚN LA CE
DIRECTIVA 2002/96 / CE: Al �nal de su vida útil, el producto no debe eliminarse como residuo urbano. Debe 
llevarse a un centro de recolección de residuos diferenciado de una autoridad local especial oa un distribuidor 

que brinde este servicio.
La eliminación de un electrodoméstico por separado evita posibles consecuencias negativas para el 
medio ambiente y la salud, derivadas de una eliminación inadecuada y permite la recuperación de los 
materiales constituyentes para obtener importantes ahorros de energía y recursos. Como recordatorio 

de la necesidad de desechar los electrodomésticos por separado, el producto está marcado con un cubo de 
basura con ruedas tachado.
ELIMINACIÓN CORRECTA DE ESTE PRODUCTO DE ACUERDO CON LA EPA EN EE. UU.: Los desechos 
electrónicos (llamados desechos electrónicos) es un término que se usa para describir los productos 
electrónicos que se acercan al �nal de su vida útil y se desechan, donan o reciclan. Aunque la donación y el 
reciclaje de dispositivos electrónicos conservan los recursos naturales, aún puede optar por deshacerse de los 
desechos electrónicos comunicándose con su vertedero local y solicitando un lugar designado para la 
entrega.de desechos electrónicos. Tenga en cuenta que, aunque existen muchas opciones para la eliminación, 
es su responsabilidad asegurarse de que la ubicación elegida sea con�able y esté certi�cada. Visite la página 
web de donación y reciclaje de productos electrónicos de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental (EPA) para 
obtener información adicional sobre la donación y el reciclaje de productos electrónicos. Para obtener 
información sobre las regulaciones e instalaciones de reciclaje en su estado, visite la página web Regulaciones, 
iniciativas e investigaciones de la EPA sobre administración electrónica. NO DESECHAR EN LOS RESIDUOS 
DOMÉSTICOS REGULARES.
MARCADO CE: UE - DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: STYLIDEAS LTD DECLARA QUE STYLPRO BC01 CUMPLE 
CON LOS REQUISITOS ESENCIALES Y OTRAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVA 1999/5 / CE. UNA 
COPIA DE LA DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD ESTÁ DISPONIBLE BAJO PEDIDO. STYLIDEAS LTD, AMSHOLD 
HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, REINO UNIDO.
GARANTÍA: EN EE. UU., LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE STYLPRO DURA 1 AÑO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. 
CONSERVE EL RECIBO ORIGINAL DEL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA. PARA OBTENER SERVICIO O REPARACIÓN 
DURANTE ESTE PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA, ENVÍE UN CORREO ELECTRÓNICO A TEAMTOM@STYLIDEAS.COM O 
LLAME AL +44 (0) 20 3225 5559 CON COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA.
IMPORTANTE: ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE DAÑOS RESULTANTES DE ACCIDENTES, MAL USO, ALTERACIONES, 
ABUSO, FALTA DE CUIDADO RAZONABLE O USO DIFERENTE A LOS DESCRITOS EN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES, O 
REALIZACIÓN DE SERVICIO O REPARACIONES POR UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO NO AUTORIZADO. ESTA GARANTÍA 
ES VÁLIDA SÓLO PARA MERCANCÍAS VENDIDAS POR MINORISTAS AUTORIZADOS. NOTA, EL ARTÍCULO DEBE 
LIMPIARSE A FONDO ANTES DE DEVOLVERLO.
EN LA UE, este producto está garantizado por un período de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra, contra
defectos mecánicos y eléctricos. Es particularmente importante que lea atentamente las instrucciones
siempre, con el �n de obtener el máximo uso de este producto. Esta garantía solo es válida si el El aparato se 
utiliza únicamente para �nes domésticos de acuerdo con las instrucciones y   siempre que no está conectado a 
un suministro eléctrico inadecuado, desmantelado o interferido de ninguna manera o dañado por mal uso. 
Bajo esta garantía nos comprometemos a reparar o reemplazar sin cargo cualquier piezas que se encuentren 
defectuosas. Esta garantía solo es válida con su recibo de compra original como prueba de compra. Es posible 
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